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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

JOSEPH H. FONTANA,
an individual,
Plaintiff

V.

HAROLD N. LEACH and
HAROLD N. LEACH, t/d/b/a
HAROLD N. LEACH EXCAVATING AND
GRADING COMPANY,

Defendant.
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No. 05 -J0H(o - CD

Type of Pleading:

PRAECIPE FOR WRIT

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for
this party:

James A. Naddeo

Supreme Court ID#: 06820

207 East Market Street
P. O. Box 552
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1601
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William A Shaw
sathonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

JOSEPH H. FONTANA,
an individual,
Plaintiff
v. No. 05 - - CD
HAROLD N. LEACH and
HAROLD N. LEACH, t/d/b/a
HAROLD N. LEACH EXCAVATING AND

GRADING COMPANY,
Defendant.

* ok b % ok ok %k F ok oF

PRAECIPE TO ISSUE WRIT OF SUMMONS

TO THE PROTHONOTARY OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY:
Please issue a writ of summons against Harold N. Leach
and Harold N. Leach, t/d/b/a Harold N. Leach Excavating and

Grading Company, R. R. 1, Box 119, DuBois, Pennsylvania.

Yy, Ao [lAR Ay

Jafes A. Naddeo, Esquire
torney for Plaintiff

Dated: July 14, 2005



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF
CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL ACTION
SUMMONS
Joseph H. Fontana
Vs. NO.: 2005-01026-CD

Harold N. Leach and Harold N. Leach t/d/b/a
Harold N. Leach Excavating and Grading Company

TO: HAROLD N. LEACH
HAROLD N. LEACH EXCAVATING AND GRADING COMPANY

To the above named Defendant(s) you are hereby notified that the above named
Plaintiff(s) has/have commenced a Civil Action against you.

Date: 7/14/2005

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary

Issuing Attorney:

James A. Naddeo
P.O. Box 552
Clearfield, PA 16830



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

JOSEPH H. FONTANA,
an individual,
Plaintiff

V.

HAROLD N. LEACH and
HAROLD N. LEACH, t/d/b/a
HAROLD N. LEACH EXCAVATING AND
GRADING COMPANY,

Defendant.
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No. 05 - JOSe - CD

Type of Pleading:

PRAECIPE FOR LIS PENDENS

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for
this party:

James A. Naddeo

Supreme Court ID#: 06820

207 East Market Street
P. O. Box 552
Clearfield, PA 16830

(814)

765-

g

1601

FILE

ﬂmoos’q’?” 0

William A. Shaw

Prbthonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISICON

JOSEPH H. FONTANA,
an individual,
Plaintiff
V. No. 05 - - CD
HAROLD N. LEACH and
HAROLD N. LEACH, t/d/b/a
HAROLD N. LEACH EXCAVATING AND
GRADING COMPANY,
Defendant.

L A R S I N A

PRAECIPE FOR LIS PENDENS

TO THE PROTHONOTARY OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY:

Please 1index the above-captioned action as a 1lis
pendens against the following real property located in Sandy
Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania: See copies of deeds
attached hereto collectively as Exhibit "A". I hereby certify

that this action affects title to or other interest in the above-

%@WM

es A. Naddeo, Esquire
torney for Plaintiff

described real property.

Dated: July 14, 2005
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This Beed,

fRade 1 31st day of December in the year
of our Lord one thousand nine hundred seventy-four

Brtmeen  ALBERT L, GOOD and HARRIETT F, GOOD, husband and wife, of the City
of Dubois, Cleorfisld County, Pennsylvenic

Grantors ,

and HAROLD N, LEACH, of Sandy Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

. Grontee
WMiturnneth, that in consideration of Three Thousand {$3,000.00) Dolla
ollars,
in hand paid, the receipt whereof is hereby acknowledged, the said grantors do hereby
grant and convey to the said grantes , ALL those certain pieces or parcels-of land situate,
lying and being in Sandy Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, and being bounded
and described as follows, to wit: :

THE FIRST THEREOF: BEGINNING ot an iron pipe, said iron pipe being in the
southerly linc of Wood Street and being also easterly 330 feet from the intersection
of the southerly line of Wood Street and the easterly line of Fourteenth Street;
thence by the southerly line of Wood Street in an easterly direction 150 feet to o
point the northwest corner of Lot of Cryster; thence by Crytser lat in a southerly
direction 150 feet to a point in the nertherly line of an alley; thence by the
northerly. line of said alley 150 feet to an iron pipe the southeast comer of Me~
‘Cracken lot; thence by the easterly line of McCrocken lot 150 feet to aniron pipe
and the place of beginning,

THE SECOND THEREOF: BEGINNING at o point, said point being at the inter-
fection of the southerly line of Wood. Strect and the easterly line of Fourteenth
Streat; thence by the southerly line of Wood Street in an easterly direction 230
feet to an iron pipe the northwest corner of lot of McCracken; thence by the -
westerly line of McCracken lot in a southérly direction 150 feet fo an iron pipe

in the northerly line of an alley; thence by said alley in o westerly direction 230
feet to a point in the easterly line of Fourteenth Street; thence by the easterly
line of Fourrecnfl}‘; Street in a northerly direction 150 feet to a point and the
ploce of beginning. ' ’

THE THIRD THEREOF: BEGINNING at a point, said point being at the inter-
section of the northerly line of Wood Sireet dnd the easterly fine of Fourteenth
Shreet; thence by the easterly line of Fourteenth Straet northerly 100 feet to o
point; thence in an easterly direction 50 feet to a point; thence in @ northerly
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direction 50 feet to a point in the southerly line of ‘an alley; thence by the
southerly line of said dlley in an easterly direction 575 feet, more or less, to
a point in the westerly line of Old Airport Road; thence by the westerly line
" of said road in o southeasterly direetion 185 feet, more or less, to a point in
the nertherly line of Wood Strect; thence by the northerly line of Wood
Street in a westerly direction 725 feet, more of less, to @ point and the place
of beginning, i

THE FOURTH THEREQF: BEGINNING at a point, said point being in the
southerly line of Pennsylvania Legislative Route Na. 17030 and being clso
125 feet easterly from the intersection of the easterly line of Fourteenth Street
and the southerly line of Maple Avenue; thence by the southerly line of
Pennsylvania Legislative Route No. 17030 easterly 100 feet, more or less, to
the northwest corner of lot of Hand; thence by the westerly line of lot of Hand
i n a southerly direction 158 feet, more o less, to a point in the northerly line
of an alley; thence by said alley line westerly 100 feet, more or less, toa
point the southeast comer of lot of Christian; thence by the easterly line of Jot
of Christian northerly T58 feet, more or less, to a point and the place of be=
ginning.

Being part of the premises conveyed by Cornelia E. Lowe Taylor, single, to
Albert L. Good and Harriett F. Good, his wife, hy deed dated December &, 1966,

recorded at Clearfield, Pennsylvania on Deceinber 20, 1966 in Deed Book 526,
page 521,

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING, nevertheless, all of the coal and mining rights

s : -
as reserved in prior deeds of conveyance.

ALSO, EXCEPTING AND RESERVING all of the oi! and gas in and under the
above described premises together with ali of the graators' right, iitle, royalty
and other interests in and under any lease or leases pertaining-to the same,
including, without limiting the generality hereof, the oil and gas lease from
Albert L. Gocd and Harriett F. Good, his wife, to Consolidgated Gas Supply
Cerporation dated December 9, 1969, '

Y e
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Allh the said grantor 5',"do  hereby covenant that they will WARRANT
generu”y the property hercby conveyed.

NOTICE—TIIIS DOCUMENT MAY NOT BELL. CONVEY. TRANSVER, XNCLUVE OR INSURE THR
TITLE TO THE COAL AND RIGHT OF SUPPORT UNDERNEATH THE SURFACE LAND DESCRIDED OR
REFERRED TO HNERFRIN, AND TIHE OWNER OR OWNERS OF SUCH COA&. MAY IIAVE THE COMI'LETE
LEGAL RIGIIT TO IEMOVE ALL OF SUC!I COAL AND, IN THAT CONNECTION, DAMAQL MAY NMESULT
TO THE SURFACE OF TIIIZ LAND AND ANY }HOUSE. BUILDING OR OTHEN RTRUCTURE ON OR IN
BUCH LAND. {This notice Is set {orth In the manner provided in Scctlon 1 of the Act of July 17, 1957, P.L. 984.)

. Ju Witneun Mherenf, said grantors have herennto set their hand s and seals the
day and year first above written. /é
Bigned, Bealed nnd Deliverrd (Alg'f“ - G’ dbd)'ﬂﬁﬁﬂ/

tn e Presence of \J'{/rr ¢ e rr— j\‘!?d.ﬂ\_g(
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Stateof  PENNSYLVANIA }
88,
County of CLEARFIELD
On thia, the 35t day of December 19 74, before me,

* the undersigned officer, persorially uppeared ALB‘ERT L. GOQCD and HARRIETT F, GOOD, his wife,

known to.me (or satisfactorily proven) Lo be the pergon s whose name s are subseribed to
the within instrument, and acknowledged that ¢ he y exccuted the same for the purposes lherein,
contained, : ’

In witnesa whereaf, [ hereunto set my hand and official seal,

) AR

- : ,
Aoen g ol
7
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BIITY . Ay Hetapp Teblie S0 . .
Tl L. ia A
Yy Covarsy dian CoA ey 29, ‘,j:,?)ue ofoﬁce'r._ ’
. “ ﬁh) i et
/ . A I
State of / : I
/ . | |
County of .7 .
On thl'.nl, the day of 19, before me,

Mlepreedanalanad cfeiir il e caeand

NOTICE 7he unoersioneD, as evioencen sy THE
, HE SIGNATURE(S) TO THIS NOTICE -
AND THE ACCEPTANCE AND RECORDING OF THIS DEED, (15, ARE) RO 1 COGNIZANT OF
THE FACT THAT THE UNDERSIGNED MAY NOT.BE OBTAINING THE RIGHT OF PRO-EOTON
AGAINST SUBSIDENCE, AS TO THE PROPERTY HEREIN CONVEYED, RESULTING FROM COAL -
MINING OPERATIONS AND THAT THE PURCHASED PROPERTY. HEREIN CONVEVE o NS B
PROTECTED FROM DAMAGE DUE TO'MINE SUBSIDENCE BY'A PRIVATE CONTRAGT veios
THE OWNERS OF THE ECONOMIC INTEREST IN THE COAL. THIS NOTICE 1S INSERTLE
2g$%ylg% COMPLY WITH THE BITUMINOUS MINE SUBSIDENCE AND LAND CONSERVATION
WITNESS: . %’fté} ,/.-?/./ et «/J
i N (AN R ]
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" the undersigned officer, personally appeared

State of ) }
o . 88, R !
Counly of ) l
On this, the ’ day of 19, beforsme, i

whose naina subscribed to

known to me (or aatisfaclorly proven) to be the peraum
“execuled the sama for the purposes therein |

the within inatrument, and ccknowledped that  he
contained. :

In witness whereaf, I hereunto set my hand und official seal.

)

Tite of Officer.

CERTIFICATE OF RESIDENCE

— 1 do hereby certify that the precise residence of .the within nared granled ia }

R. D. #3, DuBois, Pennsylvania}!SBOl

%WJI)—[ 3 ITRAY
Attorney for_.

R : - [
Snters  of B wmard ,ngué wﬁ.r”.'/({;gﬁ] .é//,?ﬁ?aw,pkmdn

Grantors

72 1§
O‘ W a
> 54 Zs
| = G o z4:iZ
e - U fwy 3
= < 20 TEEN
ot & &4 faigd
fm & 258
Gz {13
B u L o «g
zge
<8
¥
" GOMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA, }
88,
County of
RECORDED on this . dayof

A. D. 15—, in the Recorder's office of said Coimly, in Deed Bbo.k
. i

- Vel, ", Page

Given ynder my hand and the seal of the said office, the dats above written.

’

, Recorder,

po0kG94 M 359 1|
:
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in the southerly 1ine of Wood Street; thence by the south-
erly line of Wood Street 73° 51' East 175 feet, more or -
less, to the westerly line of the old Airport Road; thence
by the westerly l1ine of Old Airport Road ii a sotitherly di-
rection 300 feet, more or iess, to a point in the northerly
line of 1land of Spider Lake Corporation; thence by land of
Spider Lake Corporation the following courses and distances:
South 58° 46' West 500.0 feet; more or less, to an iron pipe;
North 19° 15' West 496.25 feet to ah iron pipe; thence North
83° 12 West 300.55 Feet to an iron pipe; thence South 81°
28' West 45.0 feet, more or less, to a point in the easterly
line of Fourteenth Street; thence by the easterly lihe of
Fourteenth Street North 18° 09' East 300.0 feet more or less,
to the place of beginning. .

Covering Section No's. 22 and 23 on the County Assessment

Map No. C-4, Eniargement No. 850. ‘

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING from the above mentioned unnamed
Alley as laid out in the C. Luther Lowe Plan of Lots and as

shown on the Clearfield County Assessment Map No. C-4,
Enlargement No. 650.

THE THIRD THEREOF: BEGINNiNG at a point said point being
South 16° 09' West 135 Feet from the intersection of the
southerly lihe of Chestnut Avenue and the easterly line of
Thirteenth Street; thence by the northerly line of an un-
named Alley South 73° 51' East 400.0 feet to a point; thence
North 16° 09' East 135.0 feet to a point in the southerly
line of Chestnut Avenue; thence by the southerly line of
Chestnut Avenue South 73° 51' East 100 feet, more or less,
fo a point in the westerly line of-Foiirteenth Street;
thence by the westerly line of Fourteenth Street South 16°
09' West 490.0 feet, more or less, to a poiht in the nor-
therly line of land of Spider Lake Corporation; thence by
land of Spider Lake Corporation Soiuth 81° 26' West 260.0
feet, more or less to an iron pipe in the northerly 1line
of Hillcrest Avenue; thence by the northerly line of Hill-
crest Avenue North 73° 51' West 60.0 feet, more or less,
to a point; thence North 16° 09' East 286.0 Feet, more or
bss to a point; thence North 73° 51' West 250.0 feet, more
or less, to a point in the easterly line of Thirteenth
Street; thence by the Easterly line of Thirteenth Street
North 16° 09' East 190.0 Feet, more or less to a point and
place of beginning.

EXCEPTING AND RESERVING from this conveyance, the above men-
tioned unnamed Alleys and Avenues as laid out in the C. Lu-
ther Lowe Plan of-Lots and shown on the Clearfield County
Agssessment Map No. C-4, Enlargement No. 422

BEING a portion of the same premises which were conveyed to the Gran-
tor herein by deed of C. Luther Lowe, dated February 6, 1933 and re-
corded at Clearfield, Pennsylvania, in Deed Book No. 301, page 73.

NOTICE

To comply with the Act of July 17, 1957 (52 P.S. Supp. Sec. 1551-
1554) notice is hereby given as follows:

THIS DOCUMENT MAY NOT SELL, CONVEY, TRANSFER, INCLUDE OR INSURE
THE TITLE TO THE COAL AND RIGHT OF SUPPORT UNDERNEATH THE SURFACE LAND
" DESCRIBED OR REFERRED TO HEREIN, AND THE OWNER OR OYNERS OF SUCH CoAL
MAY HAVE THE COMPLETE LEGAL RIGHT TO REMOVE ALL OF SUCH COAL, AND, IN
THAT CONNECTION DAMAGE MAY RESULT TO THE SURFACE OF THE LAND AND ANY
HOUSE, BUILDING OR OTHER STRUCTURE ON OR IN SUCH LAND,
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(o IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET# 100646

NO: 05-1026-CD
SERVICE# 1 OF 2
SUMMONS

PLAINTIFF:  JOSEPH H. FONTANA
vs.

DEFENDANT. HAROLD N. LEACH and HAROLD N. LEACH t/d/b/a HAROLD N. LEACH EXCAVATING and
GRADING COMPANY

SHERIFF RETURN
. __________________________________________________________________________ |

NOW, August 02, 2005 AT 1:00 PM SERVED THE WITHIN SUMMONS ON HAROLD N. LEACH DEFENDANT AT
Meeting Place: W. LONG AVE., DUBOIS, CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, BY HANDING TO HAROLD
LEACH, DEFENDANT A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL SUMMONS AND MADE KNOWN THE
CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: COUDRIET/

FILED

#o2m

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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L IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 100646

NO: 05-1026-CD
SERVICE# 2 OF 2
SUMMONS

PLAINTIFF: JOSEPH H. FONTANA

VvS.

DEFENDANT: HAROLD N. LEACH and HAROLD N. LEACH t/d/b/a HAROLD N. LEACH EXCAVATING and
GRADING COMPANY

SHERIFF RETURN
0 S

NOW, August 02,2005 AT 1:00 PM SERVED THE WITHIN SUMMONS ON HAROLD N. LEACH tdba HAROLD N.
LEACH EXCAVATING AND GRADING COMPANY DEFENDANT AT Meeting Place: W. LONG AVE., DUBOIS,
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA, BY HANDING TO HAROLD LEACH, DEFENDANT A TRUE AND
ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL SUMMONS AND MADE KNOWN THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: COUDRIET/



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

DOCKET # 100646

NO: 05-1026-CD
SERVICES 2
SUMMONS

PLAINTIFF:  JOSEPH H. FONTANA

VS,
DEFENDANT: HAROLD N. LEACH and HAROLD N. LEACH t/d/b/a HAROLD N. LEACH EXCAVATING and

GRADING COMPANY

SHERIFF RETURN

|

RETURN COSTS

Description Paid By CHECK # AMOUNT
SURCHARGE NADDEO 10330 20.00
SHERIFF HAWKINS NADDEO 10330 55.15
Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,
Day of 2005

&

Chester AM

Sheriff




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION ‘

JOSEPH H. FONTANA,
_Plaintiff,

VS.

HAROLD N. LEACH and HAROLD N.

LEACH, t/d/b/a HAROLD N. LEACH
EXCAVATING AND GRADING
COMPANY,

Defendants.

)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

NO. 2005-1026-C.D.
Type of Case: CIVIL ACTION

Type of Pleading:
PRAECIPE FOR RULE

Filed on Behalf of:
Defendants

Counsel of Record:

BENJAMIN S. BLAKLEY, 1II
Supreme Court No. 26331

LEANNE NEDZA’
Supreme Court No. 89383

BLAKLEY & JONES
90 Beaver Drive, Box 6
DuBois PA 15801
(814) 371-2730

=
r
O

O 1b45% . C¥

. OCT 26 201
7

William A. Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
, CIVIL DIVISION

JOSEPH H. FONTANA, NO. 2005-1026-C.D.
Plaintiff,

Vs.

LEACH, t/d/b/a HAROLD N. LEACH

EXCAVATING AND GRADING

)

)

)

)

;

HAROLD N. LEACH and HAROLDN. )
)

)

COMPANY, )
)

)

‘Defendants. .
PRAECIPE FOR RULE
TO WILLIAM A. SHAW, SR., PROTHONOTARY:
Please issue a Rule upon Plaintiff, JOSEPH H. FONTANA, to file a Complaint in the

above-captioned matter within twenty (20) days or suffer non pros.

Respectfully submitted,

Dated: _s¢f~ 4 /p —
/ I S. Blakley, Il
ey for Defendants



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
This will certify that the undersigned served a copy of the foregoing Praecipe for
Rule in the above-captioned matter on the following parties at the addresses shown below by |
first-class U.S. Mail on the g& aay of October, 2011:
James A. Naddeo, Esquire
207 East Market Street

P O Box 552
Clearfield PA 16830

@m S. Blakley, III



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY,

PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION
Joseph H. Fontana
Vs. Case No. 2005-01026-CD

Harold N. Leach
Harold N. Leach Excavating and Grading Company

RULE TO FILE COMPLAINT

TO: Joseph H. Fontana, Plaintiff

YOU ARE HEREBY RULED to file a Complaint in the above-captioned matter within
twenty (20) days from service hereof, or a judgment of non pros may be entered against you.

(otg LA

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary

Dated: October 26, 2011
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION '

JOSEPH H. FONTANA,
' Plaintiff,

VS,

HAROLD N. LEACH and HAROLD N.
" LEACH, t/d/b/a HAROLD N. LEACH

EXCAVATING AND GRADING
COMPANY, ‘

Defendants.

vvvvvvvvvvvvvvv‘/vvvvvv

NO. 2005-1026-C.D.

Type of Case: CIVIL ACTION -

Type of Pleadmg
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

Filed on Behalf of:
Defendants '

Counsel of Record:

' BENJAMIN S. BLAKLEY, Il
Supreme Court No. 26331

LEANNE NEDZA
Supreme Court No. 89383

BLAKLEY & JONES

90 Beaver Drive, Box 6
DuBois PA 15801

(814) 371-2730

D/ écﬁ»ﬁ; |
s

William A. Sha
notary/Clerk of ©6uMs

4

- protho!
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARF [ELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

JOSEPH H. FONTANA, ) NO. 2005-1026-C.D.
T )
Plaintiff, )
)
vs. )
BN )
HAROLD N. LEACH and HAROLD N. )
LEACH, t/d/b/a HAROLD N. LEACH - )
EXCAVATING AND GRADING )
COMPANY, )
)
Defendants. )

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This will certify that the undersigned served a copy of the foregoing Praecipe for Rule
and a Rule to File Complaint in the a50ve-captioned matter on the following parties at the
addresses shown below by first-class U.S. Mail on the 26™ day of October 2011:

~ James A. Naddeo, Esquire
207 East Market Street

P O Box 552
Clearfield PA 16830

Bem’a.rpi@,s’. Blakley, III
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. IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
- CIVIL DIVISION

JOSEPH H. FONTANA, *
an individual, *
Plaintiff . *
) . ;z‘ * ‘
o V. * No. 05 - 1026 - CD
o % .
HAROLD N. LEACH and ) *
_HAROLD N. LEACH, t/d/b/a *
HAROLD N. LEACH EXCAVATING AND *
GRADING COMPANY, : %
-Defendant ;" *
*
. * Type of Pleading:
*
* COMPLAINT
. )
-
. * Filed on behalf of:
¢ * Plaintiff
*
* Counsel of Record for
| * this party: 7
* James A. Naddeo .
Tk Supreme Court ID#: 06820
*
* 207 East Market Street
- * P. 0. Box 552
* Clearfield, PA 16830
* .

(814) 765-1601

Of 16\ lepn, Naddeo
NOV 16 201 ol

William A. Shaw

Prothonotary/Clerk of Courtis
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
h CIVIL DIVISION

JOSEPH H. FONTANA, *
an individual, *
Plaintiff *
- % .
v, * No. 05-- 1026 - CD
. * ) -
HAROLD N. LEACH and *
HAROLD N. LEACH, t/d/b/a *
HAROLD N. LEACH EXCAVATING AND *
GRADING COMPANY, *
Defendant: *
NOTICE
You have been sued in Court. If you wish to defend

against the claims set forth in the following pages, you must take
action within twenty (20) days after this Complaint and notice are
served, by enterlng a written appearance personally or by attorney
and filing in writing with the Court your defenses or objections
to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you
fail to do so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may
be entered against you by the Court without further notice for
any money claimed in the Complaint or for any other claim or
relief requested by the Plaintiff. You may lose money or property
or other rights important to you. : .

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPER TO YOUR LAWYER AT ONCE. IF
YOU DO NOT HAVE A LAWYER OR CANNOT AFFORD ONE, GO TO OR TELEPHONE

THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW TO FIND OUT WHERE YOU CAN GET LEGAL
HELP.

Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
Market and Second Streets
. Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-2641, ext. 5982



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

JOSEPH H. FONTANA, *
an individual, *
Plaintiff *
* B
v, * No. 05 - 1026 -.CD .
< . .
HAROLD N. LEACH and *
HAROLD N. LEACH, t/d/b/a * )
HAROLD N. LEACH EXCAVATING AND *
GRADING COMPANY, *
Defendant . *
COMPLAINT

-~

NOW COMES the Plaiﬁtiff, Joseph H. ﬁontana, and by his
.aptorney sets forth*fhe follpwing: | |

1.  That the Plaintiff is 'Joéeph H. 'Fontana, an adult
individual,' who resides aﬁ Box 414 Donohoe Road, Greensburg,
Pennsylvania 15601.

2. That the‘ Deféndant is Harold N. Leach, aﬁ adult’
individual, whose last known address is RRl Box 119, DuBois,
Clearfield County, Pehnsylvénia 15801.

COUNT I - SPECIFIC PERFORMANCE

3. That on or about October 22, 2000 the parties entered
into an Agreement providing for thé sale of Defendant’s property
.consisting 6f 15 acres oﬁ :vacant 'ground situate in “Sandy
Township, Clearfieid Couﬁty, Pennsylvania, upon the terms and
conditions contained ih said Agreement. A copy  of the Sales

i

Agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit “A”.



'4. That the Agreement atfached‘heretb Speaks fof(itself
but in essence provided thqt flaintiff was fo pay to Defendant
the sum of $300,000.00 for the subject property payment for
which was to be made by Plaintiff to Defendant from the sale of
ceftain townhouses to be constructed on Defendant's,property at
the rate of $27500.OO per unit during the construction and
© $2,500.00 upon the actual sale of'a unit .

5. That --Plaintiff obtained two’\’constfuction. loan
commitments ~ from thevbbank for the purpose of constructing
townhouses upoﬁ Defendant'é property as contempiéted by the-

Agreement. ,

6. That Plaintiff was unable to obtain a sewage permit for
the construction of the ‘townhouses upon Defendant’'s property
' becausé of 7a d;spute between Sandy Township ana the City of
DuBois éoncerning ‘the capacity of the public sewage system
servicing Defendant’s property. "

7. That Plaintiff incurred expenses toward the
construction‘ of the ’townhoﬁses con£§m§lated by’ the parties’
Séles Agreement in the amount of $63,286.33' as appears from the
spreadsheet attached hereto as Exhibit “B”. .

8. Tﬂét Defendaht threatened to sell the éubject.property
to a third party_which‘prompted Plain;iff to file a suit against

Defendant “and to enter Lis Pendons to the above-captioned term

and number.



9.. That subsequently Defendant refused to comply with the
. terms of the contract attached hereto as Exhibit‘“A”.
" 10. Thét the property of the Defendant is uniqge.
11. That.Plaintiff seeks enforcement of the terms}of the
Contract attached hereto as Exhibit “A”.
12. That Plaintiff has no adequate remedy at law.
WﬁEREFORE, Plaintiff respectfully prayS<that:b
A. The Court Order specific performance of the
parpies’ Agreement dated October 22, 2000. -
B. The Court award damages to the Plaintiff as
-.allowable by law;

C. The Court grant any and all remedies that it

deems to be proper under the circumstances.

COUNT II - BREACH OF CONTRACT
13. Plaintiff ihcorporétes Paragraphs- 1 throuéh 12 of fhe
- first count of his Complaint be referenée and makes them a part
hereof. .

14. - Thét Plainfiff expended the sum of $63,286;33‘toward
his performance wunder the parties Sales Agreemént which
Agreement is attached hereto as Exhibit-QA”.

15. That Plaintiff has demanded that Defendant reimburse
him for the cbsts gnd expénées referred to in Paragraphs 7 and

14 .of this Complaint which are incorporated herein by reference

but Defendant has failed and/or refuéed,to db so.



WHEREFORE, Plaintiff claimS~damage from the Defendant
in the amount of $63,286.33 with interest from the date of

breach. . . ‘ . , S

FZOUNT ITT - BREACH OF CONTRACT

16. Plaintiff incorporates Paraéraphé 1 through.15-of hié
Complaint by refefence and makes them a part hereof. x
| 17. That subsequent to the date upon which Plaintiff filed
Sgit to the above-captioned case Plaintiff xauthorized hi$
attorney to éffer ‘Defendant a 'settiément proposél providing
Defendant wiﬁh two options‘to settle the pending litigation. A
copy of the settlement proposal dated August. 11, 2005 is
. agtached;hereto as Exhibit wCcr, .
“ 18; That ‘Defendént' elected bption B of flaintiff's
settlement proposal'and reached an agreemen; with a thifd party
to sell that party the property from which Plaintiff would be
reimbursed for his expenses in theﬂamount of $63,286.33.

| 19. That Defendant’s Agreement for the sale of said

propert& did not close asranticipatedl

20. 'That Defendant subsequently 'agreed to list the subject
prope‘rt-y for sale with Plaintiff to repeive a port;:;Lon of the
" proceeds from the sale suffiéient to reimbufse PlaintifflfCr his
'féut—of—pocket expenses'in the amoﬁnt of $63,286.33. A copy of

the listing contract signed by Defendant. is attached hereto as .

Exhibit “D”.



21. That it 1s 'believed and therefore éVgrred that
Defendant has entered inté a Sales Agreement for all or part of
the subjec; property.

22. That the parties"settlement agreemént reéuires that
Plaintiff be reimbursed fo; his out—of—pocket»expen?es in the
amount of $63,286.33 from the proceeds.of said saie. |

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff prays that:

A. The Court direct Defendant to sell the
squect property to Defendant’s buyer.
| B. That the sum of $63,286.33 be disk;ursed to
Plaintiff from the proceeds of sale with interest .as
required by law.

C. The Court grant any and all remedies.that the

Court deems to be proper under the circumstances.

’

'NADDEQO & LEWIS, LLC

ms A, Naddeo 7
Agztorney for Plaintiff

7



COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA )
‘ ] sSs.
COUNTY OF CLEARFIELD )

Before me, the undersigned officer, persoﬁally appeared

JOSEPH H. FONTANA, who being duly sworn according to law, deposes

and states that the facts set forth in the foregoing Complaint
o~

are true and correct to the best of his knowledge, information

and belief.

/}Wﬂw U Forlowm

Jo h H. Fontana

SWORN and SUBSCRIBED before me this 10" of November, 2011,




AGREEMENT OF SALE

THIS AGREEMENT OF SALE entered into by and between: HARROLD LEACH of RR1
Box 119, DuBois, County of Clearfield Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, hereinafter referred to as

"Seller”
AND

JOSEPH H. FONTANA of 645 West Pittsburgh, Greensburg, County of Westmoreland and
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, hereinafter referred to as "Buyer”;

WITNESSETH THAT:

WHEREAS, the Buyer desires to purchase certain real estate from Seller, and Seller desires
to sell certain real estate to the Buyer;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants herein =~
contained, other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and F

2
o

intending to be legally bound hereby, the parties hereto agree as follows: S

1. Covenant to Sell. Seller shall, on the date hereinafter specified, by deed of general
warranty, well and sufficient grant and convey unto Buyer, in fee simple, clear of all liens and
encumbrances, except as hereinafter set forth, good and marketable title (and such as will be
insurable by any responsible title insurance company at regular rates) to the real estate hereinafter
described (hereinafter referred to as "the Property™).

2. Description. ALL THAT CERTAIN piece or parcel of ground situate in Sandy
Township, Clearfield County and Commonwealth of Pelmsylvama being approximately fifteen

(e —

shall pay the Seller the sum of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500.00) durmg the
construction of each unit. The Buyer shall pay the Seller the sum of two thousand five hundred
dollars ($2,500.00) during the closing of each unit. The total price of each unit paid towards the?”
purchase price of the land shall be five thousand dollars ($5,000.00). Upon the completion and sale
of sixty (60) units the Seller shall have been paid in full. The Buyer reserves the right to pay the
Seller in full at any time. The Seller shall record a mortgage for three hundred thousand dollars
($300,000.00) for the protection of his monies. Said mortgage shall be subordinated to any
construction loans the Buyer obtains from a financial institution. -

6. Settlement. Unless otherwise agreed, settlement shall be within thirty days (30) of the
Buyer's commitment for construction financing of the project.

7. Pro-ration Items. Real estate taxe_s shall be pro-rated as of closing. Real estate taxes

Exhibiy




shall be pro-rated for the calendar year of settlement based upon real estate taxes levied or
estimated to be levied in that year by each taxing body (without regard to the date of the levy or the

fiscal year of the taxing body).
The cost of real estate transfer taxes shall be borne equally between Seller and Buyer.

8. Eminent Domain. If the Property or any part thereof is taken by eminent domain prior to
settlement, Buyer shall have the option to: (a) void this Agreement, whereupon all monies paid on
account hereof shall forthwith be paid to buyer and upon such payment all parties shall be relieved
of liability hereunder, or (b) elect to proceed with this Agreement and pay the full consideration, in
which event Seller shall assign to Buyer all damages to which Seller may be entitled and which
may be assigned by Seller pursuant to the Pennsylvania Eminent Domain Code. Within five (5)
days after notification of any such taking, but in no event later than the settlement, Seller shall

notify Buyer thereof.

9. Seller's Expense. Seller shall be responsible for cost of deed preparation and all matters
of title clearance and a reasonable charge for making disbursements on behalf of Seller.

10. Municipal Improvements. Seller shall pay for all work and improvements for which a
municipal claim may be filed against the Property where an ordinance or resolution authorizing
such work or improvement is adopted prior to the date of this Agreement. Buyer shall pay for all
work and improvements for which such a claim may be filed where an ordinance or resolution
authorizing such work or improvement is adopted on or after the date of this Agreement.

11. Default. In the event of default:

(A) By Buyer: Seller may, at Seller's option, elect to: (1) retain the earnest money and all
monies paid on account of the purchase price as liquidated damages, in which event this Agreement
shall become null and void and both parties thereupon be released of all further liability hereunder.
It is hereby agreed that, without resale, Seller's damages will be difficult to ascertain and that the
earnest money and all monies paid on account of the purchase price constitute a reasonable
liquidation thereof and not a penalty, or (2) apply said monies toward Seller's damages, including
but not limited to, loss of bargain, consequential damages and attorney's fees, provided, however,
that no such election of (A)(2) hereof shall be final or exclusive until full satisfaction shall have

been received.

(B) By Seller: Buyer may, at Buyer's option, elect to: (1) waive any claim for loss of )
bargain, in which event Seller hereby agrees to repay to Buyer the earnest money and all monies#*
pald on account and m addmon reunburse Buyer for all dlrect, out-of-pocket costs and expenses

In lieu thereof, however, Buyer may elect either or both of the following remedies: (2) an
action for specific performance; (3) an action at law for damages including, but not limited to the
items in subparagraph (B)(1) hereof, consequential damages, loss of bargain and attorney's fees,
provided, however, that no such election of (B)(2) or (3) hereof shall be final or exclusive until full

satisfaction shall have been received.

13. Modified Time of Essence. If full performance of this Agreement is not completed by



the date set forth in paragraph 6, either party shall have the right after that date to declare time to be
of the essence of this agreement by giving written notice to the other party. Such notice shall
contain a declaration that time is of the essence and shall fix the time, date and place of final
settlement, which date may not be sooner than fifteen (15) days nor later than thirty (30) days
following the effective date of giving such notice.

14. Under and Subject. Buyer shall take title to the Property SUBJECT to the following:
(a) building and use restrictions of record; (b) vehicular or pedestrian easements of record affecting
the Property and being contiguous to the front, rear or side lot lines; (c) water, sewer, gas, electric,
cable television, and telephone lines or easements therefor of record or as presently installed,
provided, however, that said lines or easements shall not adversely affect the use of the Property for
residential purposes or at any time require the removal or alteration of the presently existing
dwelling(s), or appurtenant structures thereon; (d) prior grants, reservations or leases of coal, oil,
gas, or other minerals as shown by instruments of record; and (e) easements apparent upon

inspection of the Property.

15. Inspection of Property. It is hereby understood between the parties hereto that the
Property has been inspected by Buyer or his agent, that the same is being purchased solely in
reliance upon such inspection and that there have not been and are no representations or warranties,
expressed or implied, with respect to the physical condition of the Property, made by Seller or

Seller's agent.

16. Disclaimer. This Agreement of Sale is entered into with Buyer's full knowledge as to
the value of the Property, and not upon any representations as to the value, character, quality or
condition thereof, other than as may be expressly provided herein. Buyer hereby acknowledges that
Buyer has inspected the Property and agrees to accept them in "AS IS" condition. Seller makes no
representations regarding same and Buyer's acceptance of the deed is acceptance of the Property

"AS IS".

17. Zoning and Other Ordinances. - Seller warrants that the Property has the following
Zoning Classification: Multiple family that the present use is in compliance therewith, and that
there exists no notice of any uncorrected violations of housing, building, safety or fire ordinances.
(For closing, obtain statements as to compliance and non-violation, if required.)

18. Sewage Facility. The Penmsylvania Sewage Facilities Act of January 24, 1966, No. 537
P.L. 1535, as amended, requires that there be a statement regarding the availability of a communify
sewage system. The Property IS NOT serviced by a community sewage system.

19. Settlement as Final. Buyer represents to Seller and Broker(s) that delivery of the deed
at the settlement and acceptance thereof by Buyer shall constitute a representation and
acknowledgment by Buyer that Property was in a condition then acceptable to Buyer, that neither
Seller nor Broker(s) shall have any liability with respect thereto, and that neither Seller nor
Broker(s) have made any representations or inducements with respect thereto that have caused
Buyer to consummate the transaction contemplated by this Agreement, except those as are set forth
in this Agreement. If no such representations or inducements are set forth, there shall be
conclusively presumed to have been none. The provisions of this contingency to the Agreement




shall survive the settlement.

20. Waiver of Tender; Notices. Formal tender of deed and of purchase price are hereby
waived. Any notices between the parties hereto shall be in writing and may be served in the
manner provided by law for the service of process in equity or may be mailed by certified or
registered mail to either party at the respective addresses above set forth, If mailed, such notice
shall be deemed effectively given as of the second business day after the date of posting.

21. Entire Contract; Amendments: Interpretation. This Agreement constitute the entire
contract between the parties hereto and there are no other understandings, oral or written, relating to
the subject matter hereof. This Agreement may not be changed, modified or amended, in whole or
In part, except in writing, signed by all parties.

Whenever used in this Agreement, the singular shall include the plural, the plural the
singular, and the use of any gender shall be applicable to all genders. Paragraph headings are
inserted for convenience only and shall not form part to the text of this Agreement.

22. Binding Effect. This Agreement and all of its terms and conditions shall extend to and
be binding upon the parties hereto and upon their respective heirs, executors, administrators,-

successors and assigns.

23. Coal Notice. NOTICE--THIS DOCUMENT MAY NOT SELL, CONVEY,
TRANSFER, INCLUDE OR INSURE THE TITLE TO THE COAL AND RIGHT OF SUPPORT
UNDERNEATH THE SURFACE LAND DESCRIBED OR REFERRED TO HEREIN, AND
THE OWNER OR OWNERS OF SUCH COAL MAY HAVE THE COMPLETE LEGAL RIGHT
TO REMOVE ALL OF SUCH COAL AND IN THAT CONNECTION, DAMAGE MAY
RESULT TO THE SURFACE OF THE LAND AND ANY HOUSE, BUILDING OR OTHER
STRUCTURE ON OR IN SUCH LAND, THE INCLUSION OF THIS NOTICE DOES NOT
ENLARGE, RESTRICT OR MODIFY ANY LEGAL RIGHTS OR ESTATES OTHERWISE
CREATED, TRANSFERRED, EXCEPTED OR RESERVED BY THIS INSTRUMENT. (This
notice is set forth in the manner provided in Section 1 of the Act of July 17, 1957, P.L. 984, as
amended, and is not intended as notice of unrecorded instruments, if any.)

Unless the foregoing notice is stricken, the deed shall contain the notice as above set forth
and shall also contain, and Buyer shall sign, the notice specified in the Bituminous Mine )
Subsidence and Land Conservation Act of 1966 .

24. No Brokerage Fees. Seller represents, warrants and covenants with Buyer, and Buyer
represents, warrants and covenants with Seller, that no brokerage fees or commissions or finders'
fees have been incurred by any of them or are payable, to the best of their respective knowledge, in
connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.




WITNESS the due execution hereof this_ 2 2, day of /& Zo’(,?_\/ #o
2000. .

WITNESS: BUYER:

Bty Detre)  reht T

JOSEPH H. FONTANA

SELLER:

Kﬁe/‘d}/ ‘KLW | %MJ{ )Da

OLD LEACH,”



Summary of expenses incurred for the Harold Leach Property

Exhibit A
David J. Hopkins Esquire

Legal work done on vacating existing roadways.

36 hours meetings with attorney and residents.

Exhibit B

North Surveying

Engineering work, original property survey.
40 hours meetings with Mr. North

Exhibit C

Harold Leach

Agreement for property.

40 hours Meetings with Mr. Leach

Exhibit D ’

Blakley Jones & Mahoney

Legal work on the agreement

20 hours Meetings with Attorney & Mr. Leach

Exhibit E
Provost Real Estate Appraisers
Feasibility Study

Exhibit F
Fotorecord
Blueprint copies

Exhibrl 9

$2750.00

$900.00

$5531.60

$1000.00

$2000.00

$1000.00

$220.00

$500.00

$2500.00

$221.66



Exhibit G

Sandy Township $200.00
Zoning Meetings

30 hours for zoning meetings $750.00
Exhibit H

Lee Simpson and Associates $42,963.07

Storm water Management Plan

Field Survey of Property Boundaries with Final Plat

Field jurisdictional delineation of wetlands and survey of test pits and
wetland boundaries.

Water and sanitary sewer system capacity study

Traffic study.

General permits for roadway crossing of wetlands

Water and sanitary sewer system design

Erosion and sediment control plan

50 hours meetings with Scott Kuselman $1250.00

James A Naddeo $1500.00

Total $63,286.33



JAMES A. NADDEO
ATTORNEY AT LAW
207 EAST MARKET STREET

P.O. BOX 552
CLEARFIELD, PENNSYLVANIA 16830 (814) 765-1601
ASSOCIATE FAX: (814) 765-8142
LINDA C. LEWIS naddeolaw@atlanticbbn.net

Rugust 11, 2005

Benjamin S. BRlakley, III, Esquire
90 Beaver Drive, Box 6
DuBois, PA 15801

RE: Fontana v. Leach, et al
No. 2005-1026-CD

Dear Ben:

My client entered into a Sales Agreement to purchase
land from Mr. Leach located in Sandy Township, Clearfield
County, Pennsylvania. Under the terms of the Agreement, which -
appears to have been prepared by you, Buyer was to develop
townhouses on the Leach property and pay Mr. Leach part of the
selling. price as the units were sold. This project has been
delayed for various reasons the most prevalent of which is the
dispute between the City of DuBois and Sandy Township pertaining
to sewage service. In the meantime, Mr. Fontana incurred
substantial expense for engineering, etc. on the project.

I have been informed by Mr. Fontana that Mr. Leach
threatened a sale of the property subject to the agreement of
October 22, 2000 to a third party. Mr. Fontana's suit was filed
to act as a 1lis pendens to forestall a breach. of the sales
agreement. It is my intention to file a complaint to enjoin
your client from selling the property to a third party and/or to
recover the development costs expenses by Mr. Fontana.

I suggest that we resolve any 1issues between our
clients as follows:

A, Continue to develop the property as

contemplated by the Sales Agreement of October 22,
2000.

Gi] />



Benjamin S. Blakley, IITI, Esquire
August 11, 2005
Page 2

B. Release the property for 'sale to the
third party and reimburse my client for the
development costs from the proceeds of sale.

If either of the foregoing suggestions are attractive
to your client, please confirm. I will recommend settlement and
obtain authority from Mr. Fontana.

Sincerely,

James A. Naddeo
JAN/1cl

Cc: Joseph H. Fontana
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I
I : ./ LISTING CONTRACT = \_/ XLS
A EXCLUSIVE RIGHT TO SELL REAL ESTATE

This form recommended and approved for, but ot restricted to yse by, the members of the Pennyylvanig Association of REALTORS® {PAR),

| BROKER(Company) EOWARD HANNA LAUREL REALTY
¢ LICENSEE(S) TERESA BALL, BROKER ASSOC.
3 SELLER

BAROLD L®acH

4 Does Seller have 3 Listing Contract with apother Broker? [Jves ® No
Hyes,cxplain:

|
|

l

l

|

l

|

|

| ® JOF FONTANA HAS AN INTEREST IN MHE PROPERTY, REPRESENTED my JIM NADDEC AS ATTORNEY OF Law
|

|

|

WO DEEDS TO THE PROFERTY, HAROLD N, LEACH EXCAVATION AND GRADING COMPANY, DEED BOOK 507 PAGE 288

SECOND DEED: BAROLD N. LEACH , BOOK 694 PAGEH PGC356
7
& 1. PROPERTY LISTED PRICE § 420,000.00
9 Address corner of Schaffeyr road and Maple Ave.
1 Municipality (city, borough, township) Sampy
1 County CLEARFIFLD School District DuBOIS
12 Zoning COMMERCIAL/RESIDENTIAL Present Use COMMERCIAL
13 ldentification (Tax ID & Parcel #; Lot, Block; Dead Book, Page, Recordi ng Date)
14 694-35¢6, 507-268
15
'8 2. STARTING & ENDING DATES OF LISTING CONTRACT (ALSO CALLED "TERM ")
7 A No Association of REALTORS® has set or recommended the term of this contrédct. By faw, the length or term of g listing contract may
18 not exceed one year. Broker and Seller have discussed and agreed upon the length or term of this contract.
19 B. Starting Date: This Contract starts when signed by Broker and Scller, unless otherwise stated here;
20 C.  Ending Date: This Contract ends on October 30, 2008

2 3. DUAL AGENCY Seller agrees that Broker may also represent the buyer(s) of the Property. The Broker is a DUAL AGENT when

N representing both Scller and the buyer in the sale of g property.

24

2 4. DESIGNATED AGENCY

26 Not Applicable.

L O Applicable. Broker may designare licensees 1o represent the separate interests of Seller and the buyer. Licensee (identificd above) {5
28 the Designated Agent, who will zct exclusj vely as the Seller Agent. If Property is introduced to the buyer by a licensec in the Company
29 whao is not representing the buyer, then that liccnsee is avthorized to work on behal of Scller, If Licensee s also the Buyer's
30 Agent, then Licensee is a DUAL AGENT,

3

2 5. BROKERSFEE No Association of REALTORS® has set or recommended the Broker's Fee, Broker and Seller have hegotiated the fee
33 that Seller will pay Broker. Broker's Fec 510 % ofthe sales price AND § 250 » paid by Seller.

34

35 6. COOPERATION WITH OTHER BROKERS

36 Licensee has explained Broker's company policies about cooperating with other brokers, Broker and Sefjer agree that Broker will pay
37 trom Broker's Fee a fo: to another broker who procures the buyer, is & member of a Multipte Listing Service (MLS), and who:

K] A O represents Seller (SUBAGENT). Broker will pay of/from the sale price.

ElJ 3 X reprcscntsthehuycr(BUYER'SAGENT). Broker wili pay ¢ ol/from the sale price.

a0 A Buyer's Agent, even if compensated by Broker for Seller, will represcnt the interests of the buyer.

41 c. O does not represent cither Selleror s boyer (TRANSACTION LICENSEE),

4« Broker will pay of/ftom the sale price.

43

44 7. PAYMENT OF BROKER'S FEE

45 A.  Seller will pay Broker's Fee if Property, or any ownership interest in it, is sold or exchanged during the term of this Contract
46 by Broker, Broker's salespersons, Seller, or by any ether person or broker, at the listed price or any price acceptable to Seller,
47 B. Seller will pay Broker's Fee if a ready, willing, and able buyer is found by Broker or by anyone, including Seller, A willing buyer is
48 one who will pay the listed price or more for the Property, or onc who has submitted an offer accepted hy Seller,

49 C.  Seller will pay Broker's Fee if negotiations that are pending al the Ending Date of this Contract resul in a sale.

50 D.  Seller will pay Broker's Fec for g sale that occurs after the Ending Date of this Conrrac [F:

51 (1) The sale occurs within 360 of the Ending Date, AND

52 (2) The buyer was shown or negotiated to buy the Property during the term of this contract, AND

PREPARED BY: Terssa M. Ball , Assaciate Broker GRI

XLS, Listing Contract Bxclusive Right To Selt Real Estate, 11/03. Pennsylvania Association of REALTORS®

COPYRIGHT PENN LVANIA ASSQCIATION OF REALTORS® 2003

RealFAST® Softw: 0B, Version 6.16. Sofiware Ragistarad to: William Allemeng, Howard Hanna Laurei Really p ta
VGG age 1 o

Brokar/Licersed 08/16/08 09:58:32 91

E(K\ bH “D Sellets
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51
54
55
56
57
58
59

86
87
38
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
96
97
oR
99
100
101
102
103
104
105
106
a7
108
109
110
m
112
13
114
115
1ne
117
118

PREPARED BY: Taress 8all, Assoclate Broker GRI ]
XLS, Listing Contract Exdllizive Right To Sell Real Estate, 11703, Pannsylvania Association of REALTORS®

COPYRIGHT PENNS ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® 2003 W
RealFAST® Software,

Broker/Litanaee

8.

10.

H,

12.

13.

]46

15.

1e.

HOWARD HANNA 003

(3) The Property is not listed \/ an "exclusive right to sell contract" with anoth oker at the time of the gale,

If & buyer signs an agreement oI'sale then refuses to buy the Praperty, or if a buyé?'{ uhable to buy the Property because of Tailing
to do all the things required of the buyer in the agreement of sale (buyer default), Seller will pay Broker HALF
of/ from buyer's deposit monics, OR the Broker's Fee in Paragraph 5, whichever is jess.

F. ifthe Propeny or any part of it is taken by any government for public use (Eminent Domain), Seller wil| pay Broker's fee from
any money paid by the govetnmen,

G. Ilf a sale occurs, quker‘s Fee will be paid upon delivery of the deed or other evidence of transter of title or interest. If the Property

DUTIES OF BROKER AND SELLER
A,

Broker is acting as 1 Seller's Agent, a5 described In the Consumer Notice, to market the Property and 1o negotiate with potential
buyers. Broker will use reasonable efforts to find 4 buyer for the Property.

All showings, negotiations and discussions about the sale of the Property will be done by Broker op Seller's behalf, All written or oral
inquirics that Seller regcives or leamns about regarding the Property, repardless of the source, will be referred to Broker.

If the Property, or any part of it, js rented, Seller will give any leases 1o Broker before signing this Centract, If any leases are oral,
Scller will provide a written summary of the terms, including amount of rent, ending date, and Tenant's responsibilities,

E.  Seller wili not cnter into or rencw any leases during the term of this Contract without first giving notice to Broker,

BROKER'S SERVICE TO BUYER

Broker may provide services to a buyer for which Broker may aceept s fee, Such services may include, but are not limited to,
desd/document preparation; ordering certifications required for closing; financial services, title transfer and preparation serviges:
ardering Insurance, construction, repair, or inspection services, Broker will disclose to Seller if any fees are 1o be paid by Buyer.

BROKER NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR DAMAGES
Seller agrees that Broker and Broker's sajespersons are not responsible for any damage to the Property or any Ioss or theft of personal goods
from the Property unless such damage, loss or theft is directly caused by Broker or Broker's salespersons,

DEPOSIT MONEY

A. Broke. or any person Seller and the buyer name in the agrecmeny of sale, will keep all depasit monies paid by or for the buyer in
an cscrow account until the gale s completed or the agreement of sale s terminated, If held by Broker, this escrow account will be
held as required by real estate licensing laws and regulations. Seller agrees that the person keeping the deposit monjes may wait 1o

deposit any uncashed check that is teceived as deposit money until Seller has accepted an offer,
B. I Seller joins Broker or Licensee in g lawsuit for the rewrn of deposit monies, Sclier will pay Broker's and Licensce's attorneys' fees

O ow

OTHER PROPERTIES
Seller agrees that Broker may list other properties for sale and that Broker may show other properties 10 prospective buyers.

CONFLICT OF INTEREST

A conflict of interest is when Broker of Licensee has a financial or personal intcrest where Broker or Licensee cannot put Seller's
intercsts before any other. If Broker, Licenses, or any of Brokers salespeople has a conflict of interest. Broker wil| notify Seller in a
timelymanner,

PUBLICATION OF SALE PRICE
Seller is aware that the Multiple Listing Service (MLS). newspapers, and other mudia may publish the final sale pricc of the Properry
after settlement.

SELLER WILL REVEAL DEF ECTS & ENVIRONMENTAL HAZARDS
A. Seller (including Sellers exempt from the Real Estate Sefler Disclosure Law) will disclose all known matcrial defects and/or

(1) is a possible danger to those living on the Property. or
(2) has a significant, adverse effect on the value of the Property.
The fact thet u structural €lement, system or subsystem is ncar, al or beyond the end of the normal useful life of such 8 structural
element system or subsystem is not by itselt = material defeet,
B. If Seller fails to disclose known material defects and/or environmental hazards;
(1) Seller will not hoid Broker or Licensee responsible in any way;
(2) Seller will protect Broker and Licensee from any claims, lawsuits, and actions that tesult;
(3) Sclier will pay all of Broker's and Licensee's costs .that result. This includes attorneys' fees and court-ordered payments or
settlements (money Broker or Licensee pays 10 end a lawsuit or ¢laim),

IF PROPERTY WAS BUILT BEFORE 1978
The Residential Lead-Based Paint Hazard Reduction Act suys that any seller of property built before 1978 must give the buyer an
EPA pamphlet titled Protect Your Family From Lead in Your Home The sciler also must tell the buyer and the Broker what the

-seller knows about lead-based paint and lead-based paint hazards that are in or on the property being sold. Seller mugt tell the buyer

how the seller knows that lead-based paint and |ead-bascd paint hazards are on the property, where the jead-bused paint gnd
lead-based paint hazards are, the condition of the painted surfages, and any other information selier knows about lead-based paint

B, Mersion .16, Software Repistered to; William Allemang, Howard Hanna Laure) Realty )
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» and lead-based paint hazards on Wroperty. Any sefler of a pre-1978 structure v also give the buyer any records and reports

17

18.

19,

20.

21,

22

24.

25.

26.

thet the sefler has or can get abolrfead-baseg paint or jcad-baseq paint hazards in “0f around the property being sold, the common
freas, or other dwellings in multi-family housing, According to the Act, g seller must give a buyer 10 days (unless seller and the
buyer agree to a differcnt period of time) from the time an agreement of sale is signed to have g "risk assessment" or inspection
for possible lead-based paint hazards done on the prapeity. Buyers may choose not 1o have the risk assessment or inspection for
lead paint hazards done. If the buyer chooses not to have the assessment or inspection, the buyer must inform the seller in writing of
the choice, The Act does not require the seller 1o inspect for Icad paint hazards or to correct lead paint hazards on (he property. The
Act does not apply to housing built in 1978 or tarer,

RECOVERY FUND

Pennsylvania has g Rea] Estate Recovery Fund (the Fund) 1o TepRy any person who has teceived 2 final coutt ruling (civil Judgment)
against a Pennsylvania real estate licensee because of fraud, mistepresentation, or deceit |n g reul estate transaction. The Fund repays
persons who have not been able to coliect the Judgment after trying all lawful ways to do so. For complete details about the Fund, cal}

(717)783-3658, or (B00) 822-2113 (within Pennsylvania) and (717)783-4854 (outside Pennsylvania).

NOTICE TO PERSONS OFFERING TO SELL OR RENT HOUSING IN PENNSYLVANIA

Federal and state lows make it iliegal for a seller, a broker, or anyone (o use RACE, COLOR. RELIGION or RELIGIOUS CREED,
SEX, DISABILITY (physical or mental), FAMILIAL STATUS (children under 18 years of age), AGE (40 or older), NATIONAL
ORIGIN, USE OR HANDLI’NG/TRATNING OF SUPPORT OR GUIDE ANIMALS, ot the FACT oOF RELATIONSHIP OR

ADDITIONAL OFFERS
If asked by a buyer or cooperaling broker, Broker shall reveal the existence of offers on the Praperty, unfess prohibited by Seller,
ONCE SELLER ENTERS INTO AN AGREEMENT OF SALE, BROKER IS NOT REQUIRED TO PRESENT OTHER OFFERS,

TRANSFER OF THIS CONTRACT

A- Broker will notify Seller immediately in writing if Broker transfers this Contract to another broker when;
(1) Broker Stops doing business, OR
(2) Broker forms a new real estalc business, OR
(3) Broker joins his business with another,
Seller agrees that Broker may transfer this Conttact 1o another broker, Broker will notify Seller immediately in writing when g
transter ocours or Broker will lose (he right to transfer this Contract. Seller will follow all requirements of this Contract with the
new broker,

B.  Should Seller give or transfer the Property, or an ownership interest in it, to anyone during the term of this Contract, all owners
will follow the requirements of this Contract,

NO OTHER CONTRACTS
Seller will not enter into another listing agreement with another broker that begins before the Ending Date of this Contract.

ENTIRE CONTRACT
This Contract is the entire agreement between Broker and Seller, Any verbal or written agreements that were made before are nat part of
this contract,

- CHANGES TO THIS CONTRACT

All changes 10 this contract must be in writing and signed by Broker and Seller,

SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS
The Office of the Attorney General has not pre-approved any special conditions or additional terms sdded by any parties, Any special
conditions or additional terms in the Contract must comply with the Pennsylvania Plajn Language Consumer Contract Act.

MARKETING OF PROPERTY

A, Where permitted, Broker, at Broker's option, may use: ® For sale sign X Solg sign a Key in office J Lock box
A Print/electronic advertising, inciuding photographs [J Property address in print/electronic advertising.

B. Broker X win / will not  use a Multiple Listing Service (MLS) 10 advertise the Property to other real estatc brokers and sales
persons, L

Seller agrees thar Broker, Licensee, and the MLS are not responsible for mistakes in the MLS anc/or advertising of the Property.

ITEMS INCLUDED/NOT INCLUDED IN THE PRICE OF THE PROPERTY

A. Included in the sale ang purchase price are al existing items permanently installed in the Property, free of liens, including
plumbing; heating; lighting fixtures (including chandeliers and ceiling fans); water treatment systems; pool end spa equipment;
garage door openers angd transmitters; television antennas; shrubbery, plantings, and unpotted trees; any remaining heating and
cooking fuels stored on the Property at the time sety] ement; wall to wal| carpeting; window covering hardware, shades, and blinds; built=in
air conditioners; built-in appliances, and the range/oven, unless otherwise stated, Also included:

SURVEY

B. The following items are NOT inel uded in the purchase and price of the Property:

. Ball, Associate Broker GR }1

usive Right To Sell Regl Estate, 11/03, Pannsyivania Association of REALTORS®
ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® 2003
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C. Items leased by the Seller — ~"

— — —— ——
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION (OPTIONAL)

TITLE & POSSESSION
A, Seller will give possession of Property to y buyer at settlement, or on

At settlement, Seller will give full rights of ownership (fee simple) to o buyer except as follows:

(1) Mineral Rights Agreements:

—_—

(2) Other
C. Sellerhas:
Mortgage with; Amount of balunce §
Address: Phone: Acol, #:
Equity Loan with: Amount of balance §
Address; Phone; Acet. #;
Seller authorizes Broker (o reocive moytgage payoff andor equity loan payoff information from lender(s).
D. Seller has: [J Judgments Dg Municipal Assessment Past Due Taxes Other:

§ 5 b $
E. i Seller, at any time on or simce January 1998, has been obligated to pay support under an order that is o record in any
Pennsylvania county, list the county and the Domestic Relations Number or Docket Number:
TAXES, UTILITIES, & ASSOCIATION FEES
A. At settlement, Seller will pay one-half of the total Reg| Estate Transfer Taxes, unless otherwige stated here:

B. Real Estate Property Tax Assessment § Yearly Taxes $
Wage/income Tax § Per Capita Tax §
C. Estimared Utjfities (trash, water, sewer, electric, gas, oll, etc.):

D, Association Fees § Include:

BUYER FINANClNé‘, Seller will accept the following urrengements for l{azuryer to pay for the Property:
X Cash Conventional mortgage FHA mortgage VA mortgage
Seller's help 1o buyer (if any):

Seller has read the Consumer Notice as adopted by the State Rea] Estate Commission at 43 Pa. Code §35,336,

Scller gives permission for Broker or Landlord to send information about this transaction to the fax aumber(s) and/or emaijl
address(es) listed below,

Seller has read the catire of Contract before signing. All Scllers must sign this Contract. Return by facsimile (FAX) constitutes
acceptance of this agrecment,

NOTICE BEFORE SIGNING: IF SELLER HAS LEGAL QUESTIONS, SELLER IS ADVISED TO CONSULT AN ATTORNEY,

SELLE ; _;// Z&/K;QJAA/ : DATE é’/g"dg

24 E-MAIL: TRALL@DENN. coM
224

HAROLD ~ LEACH

226 BROKER(CompanyNam e)

Howard Hanna Laurel Realty
31 N Brady
Dubois, PA 15801

Phone; 814-375-0722, Fax: 814-375-4101
B)’: /n———"_' M
Signature Te:aw Datc

PREPARED BY: Terosa M. 8all 1 Associate Broker Ry
ALS, Listing Contraet Exclusive Right To Sell Real Estate. 11/03. Pennsylvaniz Agsociation of REALTORS®
COPYRIGHT PENNBYLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® 2003

RealFAST® Sottiwag,
Brokar/Licensee

008. Version 8,16. Software Registered to; Witliem Allemang, Moward Hanna Layrel Realty
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
: : CIVIL DIVISION

JOSEPH H. FONTANA,

an individual,
Plaintiff

V. "No. 05 -'1026 - CD

HAROLD N. LEACH and

HAROLD N. LEACH, t/d/b/a

HAROLD N. LEACH EXCAVATING AND

GRADING COMPANY, '
Defendant.

* ok ok kK kK kA A *

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, James A. Naddeo, Esquire,’dofhereby certify that a

‘ e ) ' . .
certified copy of Complaint was served on the following and in the
following manner on the 16™ day of November, 2011:

First-Class Mail, Postage Prepaid

Benjamin S. Blakley, III, Esquire
90 Beaver Drive, Box 6
DuBois, PA 15801

D ADPEO & LEWIS, LLC

- Aftorney for Plaintiff
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVAQ‘I)\I'&IK ok of Courts

CIVIL DIVISION

JOSEPH H. FONTANA,

Plaintiff,
VS.
HAROLD N. LEACH and HAROLD N.
LEACH, t/d/b/a HAROLD N. LEACH
EXCAVATING AND GRADING
COMPANY,

Defendants.

\,UE"\/V—-\oN
NP

NO. 2005-1026-C.D.
Type of Case: CIVIL ACTION

Type of Pleading:
PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS

Filed on Behalf of:
Defendants

Counsel of Record:

BENJAMIN S. BLAKLEY, III
Supreme Court No. 26331

LEANNE NEDZA
Supreme Court No. 89383

BLAKLEY & JONES
90 Beaver Drive, Box 6
DuBois PA 15801
(814) 371-2730



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

JOSEPH H. FONTANA, NO. 2005-1026-C.D.
Plaintiff,

Vs,

LEACH, t/d/b/a HAROLD N. LEACH

EXCAVATING AND GRADING

COMPANY,

)
)
)
)
)
)
HAROLD N. LEACH and HAROLDN. )
)
)
)
)
Defendants. )

PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS
AND NOW come Defendants, HAROLD N. LEACH and HAROLD N.. LEACH, |
t/d/b/a HAROLD N. LEACH EXCAVATING AND GRADING COMPANY, by and through
their attorneys, BLAKLEY & JONES, and files the following Preliminary Objections to
Plaintiff’s Complaint in the above-captioned matter:

I. -~ PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS FOR LEGAL INSUFFICIENCY OF THE
PLEADINGS (DEMURRER)

1. Plaintiff and Defendants were parties to an Agreement of Sale concerning real
property situate in Sandy Township, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, and dated October 22,
2000; A copy of said Agreement of Sale is attached hereto and marked Defendants’ Exhibit A.

2. Because of the inability of the Plaintiff to secure financing for the development of
the subject property, Plaintiff was unable to purchase the subject property from the Defendants as

called for in the said Agreement of Sale.



3. In anticipation of the purchase‘ of the aforesaid property, Plaintiff incurred certain
expenses toward the construction of townhouses which were to be built upon the subject
property, should the Plaintiff be successful in purchasing the property from the Defendants.

4, In his Complaint filed on November 16, 2011, Plaintiff seeks to recover the sum
of $63,286.33 in expenses incurred by the Plaintiff in anticipation of his performance under the
parties’ Agreement ef Sale and alleges that the Defendants are in breach of the said Agreement of
Sale in faiiing to reimburse Plaintiff for said sums, in spite of the fact that Plaintiff was able to
- consummate the sale of the aforesaid property.

5. The aforesaid Agreement of Sale which was attached to the Plaintiff’s Complaint
as Exhibit A is devoid of any language oBligating the Defendants to reimburse the Plaintiff for
any expenses incurred by the Plaintiff should the Plaintiff be unable to purchase the property
which is the subject of the parties’ Agreement of Sale of October 22, 2000.

6. Plaintiff has failed to allege that the Defendant, in any manner, breached the
parties’ contract of October 22, 2600, in his Complaint; therefore, the Defendants demur to
Count II of Plaintiff’s Complaint, as the Plaintiff has failed to allege a cause of action for which
he may recover from the Defendants.

WHEREFORE, Defendants respectfully request that this Honorable Court grant their
preliminary objectic;n in the form of a demurrer and dismiss Count I of Plaintiff's Comoplaint.

IL PRELIMINARY OBJECTIONS FOR LEGAL INSUFFICIENCY OF THE
PLEADINGS (DEMURRER)



7. Defendants hereby incorporate by reference all of the averments contained in
Paragraph 1 through 6 above as if the same were fully set forth herein.
8. In Count III of his Complaint, Plaintiff alleges various settlement proposals
providing for the Plaintiff’s recoupment of his expenses incurred as set forth above. Specifically,
 Plaintiff has alleged that the parties agreed to list the subject property for sale under a Listing
Agreement dated June 18, 2008, as set forth in Plaintiff’s Exhibit D attached to his Complaint,
with said Listing Agreement being attached hereto and marked as Defendanfs’ Exhibit B.
9. By the terms of said Listing Agreement, the Agreement ended on October 30,
2008, and the Plaintiff has failed to allege or to otherwise plead any further agreements between
the parties calling for the Plaintiff to reimburse his out-of-pocket expenses.
10.  Plaintiff has failed to plead or to allege any existing contract obligating the
. Defendants to reimburse the Plaintiff for any out-of-pocket expenses incurred by the Plaintiff.
1. Thg allegations contained within Plaintift’s Complaint do not set forth -a cause of
action which the Plaintiff may have against the Defendants; therefore, the Defendants demur to
the same.
WHEREFORE, Defendants respectfuily request that this Honorable Court grant their

preliminary objection in the form of a demurrer and dismiss Count III of Plaintiff’s Complaint.

Dated: /2-/~//

Benjanifh S. Blakley, III
Attorney for Defendants



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE
This will certify that the undersigned served a copy‘ of the foregoing Praecipe .for
Rule in the above-captioned matter on the following parties at the addresses shown below by first-
class U.S. Mail on the /_QL day of December, 2011:
James A. Naddeo, Esquire
207 East Market Street

P O Box 552
Clearfield PA 16830

Benjamifi S. Blakley, III



AGREEMENT OF SALE

THIS AGREEMENT OF SALE entered into by and between: HARROLD LEACH of RR1
Box 119, DuBois, County of Clearfield Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, hereinafter referred to as

"Seller"

AND

JOSEPH H. FONTANA of 645 West Pittsburgh, Greensburg, County of Westmoreland and
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania, hereinafter referred to as "Buyer”;

WITNESSETH THAT:

WHEREAS, the Buyer desires to purchase certain real estate from Seller, and Seller desires
to sell certain real estate to the Buyer;

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual promises and covenants herein =~ =
contained, other good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, and
intending to be legally bound hereby, the parties hereto agree as follows: _ m’

1. Covenant to Sell. Seller shall, on the date hereinafter specified, by deed of general
warranty, well and sufficient grant and convey unto Buyer, in fee simple, clear of all liens and
encumbrances, except as hereinafter set forth, good and marketable title (and such as will be
insurable by any fesponsible title insurance company at regular rates) to the real estate hereinafter
described (hereinafter referred to as "the Property").

2. Description. ALL THAT CERTAIN piece or parcel of ground situate in Sandy
Township, Clearfield County and Commonwealth of Pennsylvama being approximately fifteen

acres of vacant ground.

3. Title Reference Deed Book Volume , page

5. Consideration. Buyer will purchase the property for the total sum of three hundred
thousand dollars ($300,000. OO) payable as'the parcel is developed into townhouses. The Buyer
shall pay the Seller the sum of two thousand five hundred dollars (32,500.00) during the
construction of each unit. The Buyer shall pay the Seller the sum of two thousand five hundred
dollars ($2,500.00) during the closing of each umnit. The total price of each unit paid towards the?”
purchase price of the land shall be five thousand dollars ($5,000.00). Upon the completion and sale
of sixty (60) units the Seller shall have been paid in full. The Buyer reserves the right to pay the
Seller in full at any time. The Seller shall record a mortgage for three hundred thousand dollars
($300,000.00) for the protection of his monies. Said mortgage shall be subordinated to any
construction loans the Buyer obtains from a financial institution. -

6. Settlement. Unless otherwise agreed, settlement shall be within thirty days (30) of the
Buyer's commitment for construction financing of the project.

7. Pro-ration Items. Real estate taxes shall be pro-rated as of closing. Real estate taxes
EXHIBIT

y

tabbles*




shall be pro-rated for the calendar year of settlement based upon real estate taxes levied or
estimated to be levied in that year by each taxing body (without regard to the date of the levy or the

fiscal year of the taxing body).
The cost of real estate transfer taxes shall be borne equally between Seller and Buyer.

8. Eminent Domain. If the Property or any part thereof is taken by eminent domain prior to
settlement, Buyer shall have the option to: (a) void this Agreement, whereupon all monies paid on
account hereof shall forthwith be paid to buyer and upon such payment all parties shall be relieved
of liability hereunder, or (b) elect to proceed with this Agreement and pay the full consideration, in
which event Seller shall assign to Buyer all damages to which Seller may be entitled and which
may be assigned by Seller pursuant to the Pennsylvania Eminent Domain Code. Within five )
days after notification of any such taking, but in no event later than the settlement, Seller shall

notify Buyer thereof.

9. Seller's Expense. Seller shall be responsible for cost of deed preparation and all matters
of title clearance and a reasonable charge for making disbursements on behalf of Seller.

10. Municipal Improvements. Seller shall pay for all work and improvements for which a
municipal claim may be filed against the Property where an ordinance or resolution authorizing
such work or improvement is adopted prior to the date of this Agreement. Buyer shall pay for all
work and improvements for which such a claim may be filed where an ordinance or resolution
authorizing such work or improvement is adopted on or after the date of this Agreement.

11. Default. In the event of default:

(A) By Buyer: Seller may, at Seller's option, elect to: (1) retain the earnest money and all
monies paid on account of the purchase price as liquidated damages, in which event this Agreement -
shall become null and void and both parties thereupon be released of all further liability hereunder.

It is hereby agreed that, without resale, Seller's damages will be difficult to ascertain and that the
earnest money and all monies paid on account of the purchase price constitute a reasonable
liquidation thereof and not a penalty, or (2) apply said monies toward Seller's damages, including
but not limited to, loss of bargain, consequential damages and attorney's fees, provided, however,
that no such election of (A)(2) hereof shall be final or exclusive until full satisfaction shall have

been received.

(B) By Seller: Buyer may, at Buyer's option, elect to: (1) waive any claim for loss of ,
bargain, in which event Seller hereby agrees to repay to Buyer the earnest money and all monies#*
paxd on account and m addmon rexmburse Buyer for all ducct, out-of-pocket costs and expenses

In lieu thereof however, Buyer may elect either or both of the following remedies: (2) an
action for specific performance; (3) an action at law for damages including, but not limited to the
items in subparagraph (B)(1) hereof, consequential damages, loss of bargain and attorney's fees,
provided, however, that no such election of (B)(2) or (3)'hcreof shall be final or exclusive until full

satisfaction shall have been received.

13. Modified Time of Essence. If full performance of this Agreement is not completed by



the date set forth in paragraph 6, either party shall have the right after that date to declare time to be
of the essence of this agreement by giving written notice to the other party. Such notice shall
contain a declaration that time is of the essence and shall fix the time, date and place of final
settlement, which date may not be sooner than fifteen (15) days nor later than thirty (30) days
foliowing the effective date of giving such notice.

14. Under and Subject. Buyer shall take title to the Property SUBJECT to the following:
(2) building and use restrictions of record; (b) vehicular or pedestrian easements of record affecting
the Property and being contiguous to the front, rear or side lot lines; (c) water, sewer, gas, electric,
cable television, and telephone lines or easements therefor of record or as presently installed,
provided, however, that said lines or easements shall not adversely affect the use of the Property for
residential purposes or at any time require the removal or alteration of the presently existing
dwelling(s), or appurtenant structures thereon; (d) prior grants, reservations or leases of coal, oil,
gas, or other minerals as shown by instruments of record; and (e) easements apparent upon

mspection of the Property.

15. Inspection of Property. It is hereby understood between the parties hereto that the
Property has been inspected by Buyer or his agent, that the same is being purchased solely in
reliance upon such inspection and that there have not been and are no representations or warranties,
expressed or implied, with respect to the physical condition of the Property, made by Seller or

Seller's agent.

16. Disclaimer. This Agrsement of Sale is entered into with Buyer's full knowledge as to
the value of the Property, and not upon any representations as to the value, character, quality or
condition thereof, other than as may be expressly provided herein. Buyer hereby acknowledges that
Buyer has inspected the Property and agrees to accept them in "AS IS" condition. Seller makes no
representations regarding same and Buyer's acceptance of the deed is acceptance of the Property

HAS ISII-

17. Zoning and Other Ordinances. - Seller warrants that the Property has the following
Zoning Classification: Multiple family that the present use is in compliance therewith, and that
there exists no notice of any uncorrected violations of housing, building, safety or fire ordinances.
(For closing, obtain statements as to compliance and non-violation, if required.)

18. Sewage Facility. The Pennsylvania Sewage Facilities Act of January 24, 1966, No. 537 |,
P.L. 1535, as amended, requires that there be a statement regarding the availability of a communify
sewage system. The Property IS NOT serviced by a community sewage system.

19. Settlement as Final. Buyer represents to Seller and Broker(s) that delivery of the deed
at the settlement and acceptance thereof by Buyer shall constitute a representation and
acknowledgment by Buyer that Property was in a condition then acceptable to Buyer, that neither
Seller nor Broker(s) shall have any liability with respect thereto, and that neither Seller nor
Broker(s) have made any representations or inducements with respect thereto that have caused
Buyer to consummate the transaction contemplated by this Agreement, except those as are set forth
in this Agreement. If no such representations or inducements are set forth, there shall be
conclusively presumed to have been none. The provisions of this contingency to the Agreement



shall survive the settlement.

20. Waiver of Tender; Notices. Formal tender of deed and of purchase price are hereby
waived. Any notices between the parties hereto shall be in writing and may be served in the
manner provided by law for the service of process in equity or may be mailed by certified or
registered mail to either party at the respective addresses above set forth, If mailed, such notice
shall be deemed effectively given as of the second business day after the date of posting,

21. Entire Contract; Amendments; Interpretation. This Agreement constitute the entire
contract between the parties hereto and there are no other understandings, oral or written, relating to
the subject matter hereof. This Agreement may not be changed, modified or amended, in whole or

in part, except in writing, signed by all parties.

Whenever used in this Agreement, the singular shall include the plural, the plural the
singular, and the use of any gender shall be applicable to all genders. Paragraph headings are
inserted for convenience only and shall not form part to the text of this Agreement.

22. Binding Effect. This Agreement and all of its terms and conditions shall extend to and
be binding upon the parties hereto and upon their respective heirs, executors, administrators,

successors and assigns,

23. Coal Notice. NOTICE--THIS DOCUMENT MAY NOT SELL, CONVEY,
TRANSFER, INCLUDE OR INSURE THE TITLE TO THE COAL AND RIGHT OF SUPPORT
UNDERNEATH THE SURFACE LAND DESCRIBED OR REFERRED TO HEREIN, AND
THE OWNER OR OWNERS OF SUCH COAL MAY HAVE THE COMPLETE LEGAL RIGHT
TO REMOVE ALL OF SUCH COAL AND IN THAT CONNECTION, DAMAGE MAY
RESULT TO THE SURFACE OF THE LAND AND ANY HOUSE, BUILDING OR OTHER
STRUCTURE ON OR IN SUCH LAND, THE INCLUSION OF THIS NOTICE DOES NOT
ENLARGE, RESTRICT OR MODIFY ANY LEGAL RIGHTS OR ESTATES OTHERWISE
CREATED, TRANSFERRED, EXCEPTED OR RESERVED BY THIS INSTRUMENT. (This
notice is set forth in the manner provided in Section 1 of the Act of July 17, 1957, P.L. 984, as
amended, and is not intended as notice of unrecorded Instruments, if any.)

Unless the foregoing notice is stricken, the deed shall contain the notice as above set forth
and shall also contain, and Buyer shall sign, the notice specified in the Bituminous Mine
Subsidence and Land Conservation Act of 1966 ' A

24. No Brokerage Fees. Seller represents, warrants and covenants with Buyer, and Buyer
fepresents, warrants and covenants with Seller, that no brokerage fees or commissions or finders'
fees have been incurred by any of them or are payable, to the best of their respective knowledge, in
connection with the transactions contemplated by this Agreement.




WITNESS the due execution hereof this_ 2 2, day of j 0 [R S e2
2000.

WITNESS: BUYER:

Zi@/—?ﬂ Kotlsy / i Y FornZara

JOSEPH H. FONTANA

SELLER:

HARROLD LEACH‘/

/gwﬁ}/ VW %/{A/ Hoasd
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S LISTING CONTRACT o/ XLS
EXCLUSIVE RIGHT TO SELL REAL ESTATE
This form recommended and Bpproved fur, but nol resiricred to yye by, the members of the Pennsylvania Associnrion of REALTORS® (PAR).
! BROKER(Company) ROWARD HANNA LAUREL REALTY

!

|

!

|

|

! 2 LICENSEE(S) TERESA BALL, BROKER ASBOC,
; 3 SELLER

|
]
|
|
|
|
|

HAROLD LEACH

4 DoesSeller have y Listing Contract with another Broker? [ vyes & No
5 Ifyes,explain:
6 JOE FONTANA HAS AN INTEREST IN THE PROPERTY, REPRESENTED BY JIM NADDEO AS ATTORNEY oF raw

TWO DEEDS 70 THE PROFERTY, HAROLD N, LEACH EXCAVATION AND GRADING COMPANY, DEED BOOR 507 PAGE 268

[ SECOND DEED: HAROLD N. LEACE , BOOK €94 PACE PG356
7
§ 1. PROPERTY LISTED PRICE $ 420,000. 00
9 Address corner of Schaffer road and Maple Ave.
10 Municipality (city, borough, township) SANDY
i County CLEARFIELD School District bUBOIS
12 Zoning COMMERCIAL/RESIDENTIAL Present Use COMMERCIAL
13 ldentification (Tax ID #: Parce] #; Lot, Block; Deed Book, Page, Recording Date)
14 654-356, 507-268
15
'8 2. STARTING & ENDING DATES OF LISTING CONTRACT (ALSO CALLED "TERM")
17 A No Assaciation of REALTORS® has set or recommended the term of this contract, By law, the length or term of'a listing contract may
18 not exceed one year. Broker and Seller have discussed and agreed upon the length or term of this contract
19 B. Stanting Date: This Contract starts when signed by Broker and Scller, uniess otherwise stated here:
20 C. Ending Date: This Contract ends on Qctober 30, 2008

=

22 3. DUAL AGENCY Seller agrees that Broker may aiso represent the buyer(s) of the Property, The Broker is a DUAL AGENT when
K} representing both Scller and the buyer in the sale of g property.

24

35 4. DESIGNATED AGENCY

26 Not Applicable. :

” Applicable. Broker may designare licensees to represent the separate interests of Seller and the buver. Licensee (identified above) {5
28 the Designated Agent, who will act exclusively as the Sejjer Agent. If Property is introduced to the buyer by a licensec in the Company
29 who is not representing the buyer, then that licensee s authorized to work on beha|l* of Scller, I Licensee is also the Buyer's
30 Agent, then Licensee is a DUAL AGENT,

kH

32 5. BROKERS FEE No Association of REALTORS® has set or recommended the Broker's Fee, Broker and Seller have negotiated the fee
33 that Sellcr will pay Broker. Broker's Fec is 10 % ofthe sales price AND § 250 » paid by Seller.

)4

35 6. COOPERATION WITH OTHER BROKERS

36 Licensee has explained Broker's company policies about cooperating with other brokers, Broker and Seller agrec thar Broker wili pay
37 from Broker's Fee n fe to another broker who procures the buyer, is g member of a Multipic Listing Service (MLS), and who:

38 A O represents Seller (SUBAGEN'T), Broker will pay of/from the sale price.

k1 B X reprcscntsthehuyer(BUYER’SAGENT). Broker wilipay 4 ol/from the salc price.

a0 A Buyer's Agent, even if compensated by Broker for Seller, will represent the interests of the buyaer.

4 C. O does notrepresent cither Selleror s bayer (TRANSACTION LICENSEE),

42 Broker will pay of/from the sale price.

4

4 7. PAYMENT OF BROKER'S FEE

45 A. Seller will pay Broker's Fee if Property, or any ownership interest in it, Is sold or exchanged during the term of thig Contract
4 by Broker, Broker's Salespersons, Sclier, or by any other person or broker, at the listed price or any price acceptable to Seller,
47 B. Seller will pay Broker's Fee if 3 ready, witling, and able buyer is found by Broker or by anyone, including Seller, A willing buyer is
a8 one who will pay the listed price or more tor the Property, or one who has submitted an offer accepted hy Seller,

49 C. Seller will pay Broker's Fee if negotiations that are pending at the Ending Date of this Contract resuly in asale.

50 D.  Seller will pay Broker's Fee for sale that occurs after the Ending Date of this Contract IF:

5 (1) The sale oceurs within 360 of the Ending Date, AND

(7] (2) The buyer was shown or negotiated to buy the Property during the term of this contract, AND

PREPARED BY: Tarega M, Sall , A:sociatg Broker GRi

XLS, Listing Contract @xclucive Right To Sell Real Estats, 11/03, Pannsylvania Assacialion of REALTORS®

COPYRIGHT PENN$YLVANIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® 2003 i

08, Varsion 6.16. Softwere Registered to: Wi ——— haily
: EXHIBIT
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{3) The Property is not listed v an “exclusive right to sel) contract” with anoth oker at the time of the sale,

E. If 8 buyer signs an agreement ol salc then refuses to buy the Property, or if a buyer s unable 1o buy the Property because of Tailing
to do all the things required of the buyer in the agreement of sale (buyer default), Seller will pay Broker HALF
of/ from buyer's deposit monics, OR the Broker's Fee in Paragraph 5, whichever is less.

F. If the Property or any part of it is taken by any govemment for public uge (Eminent Domazin), Seller wil| pay Broker's fee from
2ny money paid by the government,

G. Ifa sale occurs, Brokers Fee will be paid upon delivery of the deed or other evidence of transfer of Litle or interest. If the Property
is transferred by an instaliment contract, Broker's Fee will be paid upon the sxecution of the instaliment contract,

DUTIES OF BROKER AND SELLER

A. Broker js acting as # Sefler's Agent, s described in the Consumer Notice, to market the Property and 1o negotiate with potential
buyers. Broker will use reesonable efforts to find o buyer for the Property,

Scller will cooperate wigh Broker and assist in the saje of the Property as asked by Broker,

All showings, negotiations and discussions about the sale of the Property will be done by Broker on Seller's behalf. All written or oral
inquiries that Seller receives or learns abow regarding the Property, repardless of the source, will be referred 10 Broker.

If the Property, or any part of it, is rented, Seller will give any leases 10 Broker hefore signing this Contract, |f any leases are ora,
Scller will provide a written summagry of the terms, including smount of rent, ending date, and Tenant's responsibilities.

E. Seller will not onter into or reficw any leases during the term of this Contraet without first giving notice to Broker,

BROKER'S SERVICE TO BUYER

Broker may provide services to 2 buyer for which Broker may accept a fee. Such services may include, but are nnt limited to,
deed/document Prepuration; ordering certifications required for closing; finencial services; title transfer and preperation services:
ordering insurance, construction, repair, or Inspection services. Broker will disclose to Seller if any fees are 1o be paid by Buyer.

BROKER NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR DAMAGES
Seller agrees that Broker and Broker's salespersons are noj responsible for any damage to the Property or any loss or theft of personal goods
from the Property unless such damage, loss or theft is direstly caused by Broker or Broker's salespersong,

DEPOSIT MONEY

A. Broket, or any person Seller and the buyer name in the agreement of sale, will keep all dupasit monies paid by or for the buyer in
an escrow account until the sale is completed or the agreement of salc is terminated, I held by Broker. this ESCrow account will be
held as required by real estate licensing laws and regulations. Seller agrees that the person keeping the depasil monies may wait 10
deposit any uncashed check (hat is received as deposit money until Seller has accepted an offer, :

B. If Selter joins Broker or Licensec in a lawsuit for the relum of deposit monies, Sclier will pay Broker's and Licensce's attorneys' fees
and cosls, '

U ow

- OTHER PROPERTIES

Seller agrees that Broker may list other properties for saje and that Broker may show other properties 10 prospective buyers.

CONFLICT OF INTEREST

A conflict of interest is when Broker or Licensee has o financial or personal intcrest where Broker or Licensee cunnot put Seller's
interests before any other. If Broker, Licensee, or any of Brokers salespeople has a conflicr of interest. Braker wi| notity Seller in g
timelymanner,

PUBLICATION OF SALE PRICE
Selier is aware that the Multiple Listing Service (MLS), newspapers, and other media may publish the final sale price of the Property
afier settlement,

SELLER WILL REVEAL DEFECTS & ENVIRONMENTAL HAZARDS
A. Seller (including Scllers exempt from the Real Estaie Seffer Disclosure Law) will disclose all known material defects and/or
environmental hazards on a Separate disclosurc statement. A materia| defect is ¢ problem or condition that:
(1) is a possible danger to those living on the Property, or
(2) has a significant, adverse effect on the value of the Property,
The fact that & structural element, system or subsystem is ncar, gl or beyond the end of the narmal useful life of such g structural
glement system or subsystem is not by itselt a material defect,
B. If Seller fails to disclose known material defects and/or environmental hazards;
(1) Selier will not hold Broker or Licensee respongible i any way;
(2) Seller will protect Broker and Licensee from any claims, lawsuits, and actions that tesult;
(3) Seller will pay ali of Broker's and Licensee's costs .that resulr, This includes anomeys' fees and court-orgered Fayments or
settiements (money Brokey or Licensee pays to end a lawsuit or cluim),

IF PROPERTY WAS BUILT BEFORE 1978
The Residential Lead-Based Paing Hazard Reduction Act suys that any scller of property built before {978 must give the buyer an
EPA pamphiet titled Protect Your Family From Lead in Your Home The scller also must tel] the buyer and the Broker what the

.seller knows about lead-bused paint and l=ad-based paint hazards that are in or on the properiy being sold. Sefler mugt tell the buyer

how the seller knows that lead-based paint end |ead-baged paint hazards are on the property. where the lead-bused paint gnd
lead-based paint hazards are, the condition of the painted surfaces, and any other information seller knows about lead-based paint

8, Mersion 6.18, Sofiwere Registered to: William Allemang, Howard Hanna Laure! Realty
06/18/08 08:58:32 Page 2 of 4
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and lead-based paint hazards on property, Any seller of a pre<1978 structure 1 /8lso0 give the buyer any records and reports
that the seller has or can get abon-based paint or Icad-based paint hazards in Bf around the property being sold, the common

breas, or other dwellings in multi-famity housing, According to the Act, a selier must give a buyer 10 days {unless scller ang the

122 uyer agree to a different period of ume) from the time an agreement of sale is signed to have g “rigk assessment" or inspeetion
123 for possible lead-based peint hazards done on the property. Buyers may choose not 10 have the risk assessment or inspection for
124 tad paint hazards done. If the buyer chooses not to have the asscssment or inspection, the buyer must inform the scller in writing of
125 ¢ choice. The Acr does not require the szller to Inspect for lead paint hazards or to correct lead paint hazards an the property. The
126 Act does not apply to housing built in 1978 or fater,
127
128 17, RECOVERY FUND )
129 Pennsylvania has g Rea) Estatc Recovery Fund (the Fund) 10 TEpRY Any person who has received 3 finai court ruling (civil Judgment)
10 . against a Pennsytvania real estate |icensee because of fraud, misrepresentation, or deceit in & resl estate (ransaction, The Fund repays
13 persons who have not been able to collecr the Jjudgment afier trying all lawfu) ways to do s0. For complete details abpyt the Fund, cal)
132 (717)783-3658, or (200) 822-2113 (within Pennsylvania) and (717) 783-4854 (outside Pennsylvania).
132
134 18 NOTICE TO PERSONS OFFERING TO SELL OR RENT HOUSING IN PENNSYLVANIA
135 Federal and state fews make it illegal for a seller, a broker, or anyone lo use RACE, COLOR. RELIGION or RELIGIOUS CREED,
136 SEX, DISABILITY (physical or mental), FAMILIAL STATUS (children under 18 years of age), AGE (40 or older), NATIONAL
137 ORIGIN, USE OR HANDLING/TRAINING OF SUPPORT OR GUIDE ANIMALS, or the FACT OF RELATIONSHIP OR
138 ASSOCIATION TO AN INDIVIDUAL KNOWN TO HAVE A DISABILITY as reasons for refusing to sell, show, or rent properties,
139 loan money, or se; deposit amounts, or gy Teasons for any decision relating to the sale of property,
140
4} 19, ADDITIONAL OFFERS
142 If asked by a buyer or cooperaling broker, Broker shall reveal the existence of offers on the Propeity, unjess prohibited by Sefler,
143 ONCE SELLER ENTERS INTO AN AGREEMENT OF SALE. BROKER IS NOT REQUIRED ro PRESENT OTHER OFFERS.
144
145 20. TRANSFER OF THIS CONTRACT
146 A. Broker will notify Seller immediately in Writing If Broker transfers this Contract to another broker when;
147 (1) Braker stops doing business, OR
148 (2) Braker forms a new real estate business, OR
149 (3) Broker joins his business with another,
150 Seller agrees that Broker mey ftransfer this Contract 1o anothar broker. Broker will nolify Sellar immediately in writing when 3
151 transfer oceurs or Broker will lose the right to transfer this Contract. Seller will follow all requirements of this Contract with the
152 new broker,
153 B.  Should Seller give or transfer the Properly, or an ownership inicrest in It, to anyone during the term of thig Contrat, all owners
154 will follow the requirements of thic Contracl, '
155
156 21. NO OTHER CONTRACTS
157 Seller will nat enter into another listing agreement with another broker that begins before the Ending Date of thig Contract.
158
155 21, ENTIRE CONTRACT
160 This Contract is the entjre agreement between Broker and Sclley, Any verbal or writien agreemenis that were made before are not part of
161 this contract,
162
163 23, CHANGES TO THIS CONTRACT
164 All changes 1o this contract must be in writing and signed by Broker and Scller,
t6s .
165 24, SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS
167 The Office of the Attorney General has not pre-approved any special conditions or additional terms added by any parties, Any special
168 conditions or additional terms in the Contract must comply with the Pennsylvania Plain Language Consumer Contrast Act.
169 .
176 25, MARKETING OF PROPERTY
171 A, Where permitted, Broker, at Broker's option, may use: For salc sign X Sold sign O Key in office [J Lock box
112 Print/electronic advertising, including photographs Property address in print/electronic advertising.
173 B. Broker will / willnot usea Multiple Listing Service ( MLS) 10 advertise the Property to other reaf estaic brokers snd sajes
174 ersons.
175 Sellelr) agrees that Broker, Licensee, and the MLS sre not responsible for mistakes in the MLS and/or advertising of the Property.
176
'7726. ITEMS INCLUDED/NOT INCLUDED IN THE PRICE OF THE PROPERTY
178 A, Included in the ssie and purchase price are g} existing items permanently installed in the Property, free of liens, including
17¢ " plumbing; heating; lighting fixtures (including chandeliers and ceiling Fans); warer trealment systems; pool and spa equipment;
180 garage door openers and transmitters; television antennas; shrubbery, plantings, and unpotted trees; any remaining heating and
181 cooking fuels stored on the Property atthe time settlement; wall to wall carpeting; window covering hardware, shades, and bl Inds; built-in
182 air conditioners; bullt-in appliances, and the range/oven, unless otherwise stated, Also included:
183 SURVEY
184 B. The following items are NOT included in the purchase and price of the Property: '
PREPARED BY: TaresgM. Ball, Associate Broker GR) )T
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126 C. htems leased by the Seller .~ -
187
18K ADDITIONAL INFORMATION (OPTIONAL)
180 'TITLE & POSSESSION
190 A Seller will give possession of Property to u buyer g settlement, or on
19] B, Atsetlement, Sefter will give full rights of ownership (fce simple) to a buyer except as follows:
192 (1) Mineral Rights Agreements:
193 (2) Other:
194 C. Seller hes:
195 Mortgage with: Amount of balunce §
196 Address: — . Phone; Accl #:
197 Equity Loan with: Amount of balange §
198 Address: Phone; Acct. #;
199 Seller authorizes Broker to reseive mcﬁgage payoff and/or equity loan payoff information from lgnder(s).
200 D. Seller has; [J Judgments Municipal Assessment Pest Due Taxes Other;
201 5 s M $
202 E. If Seller, at any time on or since Janvary 1998, has been obligated to pay support under an order thal is on record in any
203 Pennsylvania county, list the county and the Domestic Relations Number or Docket Number
204 /' TAXES, UTILITIES, & ASSOCIATION FEES
205 A. At settlement, Seller will pay one-half of the total Real Estate Transfer Taxes, unless otherwise stated here:
206 :
207 B. Real Estate Property Tax Asscssment § Yearly Taxes §
208 Wage/Income Tax § Per Capita Tax §
209 C. Estimated Utjfities (trash, water, sewer, electric, gas, ofl, ete.):
210
21 D, Association Fees § Include:
212
213 [BUYER FINANCLNBS; Scller will sccept the following arrengements for buver to pay for the Property:
214 Cash Conventional mortgage FHA mortgage VA mortgage
2135 O Selier's help to buyer (ifany):
216

217 Seller has read the Consumer Notice as adopted by the Stote Real Estate Commission at 49 Ps. Cade §35,336,
218 Sclier gives permission for Broker or Landlord to send information about this transaction to the fay number(s) and/or email

219 address{es) listed below.
20 Seller has read the entire of Countract before signing. All Scllers must sign this Contract. Return -by tacsimiie (FAX) constitutes
221 acceptance of this agrecment.

23 NOTICE BEFORE SIGNING: IF SELLER HAS LEGAL QUESTIONS, SELLER IS ADVISED TO CONSULT AN ATTORNEY,

SELLE ; _}//,\/ ;}Z’(]//Z‘T?@EA/ . DATE é—(&jzzg

HAROCID = LEACH

24 E.MAIL: TBALLGPENN . COM
al

28 BROKER(CompanyName)

Howard Hanna Laurel Razlty
31 N Brady
Dubois, PA 15801

Phona: 814~375-0722, Fax: 814=375-4101
By: . C{/%

o

Signature Teresa M. B Date

PREPARED BY: Teresa M. Batl » Assoclate Broker GRI

XLS, Listing Contraet Exclusive Right To Sail Rea! Estate. 11/03. Pennsylvania Association of REALTORS®
COPYRIGHT PEN LVANIA ASSOCIATION OF REALTORS® 2003

RemIFAST® Sottwo @] 008, Version 8,18. Software Rapisterad to; Witligm Allemang, Moward Hanna Larel Realty
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

JOSEPH H. FONTANA
Plaintiff,

Vvs. : NO. 2005-1026-C.D.

HAROLD N. LEACH and HAROLD N.
LEACH, t/d/b/a HAROLD N. LEACH

EXCAVATING AND GRADING COMPANY
Defendant, . Fﬂ LE D
DEC 06 201
o
6 Wﬂzllmnll: éh%\%r e
ProthonctaryiClek of Courte

ORDER S Bk P A

NOW, this 5_ day of December, 2011, upon consideration of Defendant’s
Preliminary Objections to the complaint in the above captioned case, it is the
ORDER of this Court that argument on the petition is scheduled for the 18" day of
January, 2012 at 2:30 PM in Courtroom No. 1 of the Clearfield County
Courthouse, Clearfield, PA 16830.

One half hour has been allotted for this hearing.

KLY

FREDRIC J. AMMERMAN
President Judge




isuogorn., vy e~ =
Lamory (Shuepuage—— N vy — ==
BUOTT fomony, ®yypureg ——— Gype =, =—
"7 0505 2 o sopazs Peptaaud sey 50150 sAE0u0aL oy~

‘e meudaudcy e Suasss 401 3(qisuodsas pra =o\w..%

HIVg



L T

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

JOSEPH H. FONTANA,
an individual, : H
) Plaintiff

v. '
HAROLD N. LEACH and

HAROLD N. LEACH, t/d/b/a -
HAROLD N. LEACH EXCAVATING AND

.GRADING COMPANY,

Defendant.

ok ok % % % %k % % % % % % % % % 2k Ok Ok X % % X * X X

No. 05 - 1026 - CD

§

Type of Pleading:
MOTION FOR ARGUMENT

Filed on behalf of:

- Plaintiff

Counsel of Record for
this party:

James A. Naddeo

Supreme Court ID#: 06820

207 East Market Street
P. 0. Box 552 !
Clearfield, PA 16830

“(814) 765-1601

1
8 Z

William A Shaw
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‘an individual, !
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
' o CIVIL DIVISION

JOSEPH H. FONTANA,
Plaintiff

v. No. 05 — 1026 - CD

HAROLD N. LEACH and ’
HAROLD N. LEACH, t/d/b/a
HAROLD N. LEACH EXCAVATING AND
GRADING COMPANY,

Defendant.

% % o %k % X ¥ % X X *

MOTION FOR ARGUMENT

4

TO THE HONORABLE JUDGE OF THE COURT

P .

- NOW COMES the Plaintiff, Joseph H. Fontana, and by his

- attorney, James A. Naddeo, hereby moves the Court to set a date

- for Argumeént and sets forth the following:

1. That on' or about October 26; . 2011 Counsel’ for

Defendant filed a rule to file a Complaint.

2. That® on November 16, 2011 Counsel for Plaintiff

filed a Compléint.

)

3. . .That on December 2, 2011 Plaintiff’s Counsel
received Preliminary Objections.
WHEREFORE, counsel for Plaintiff respectfully requests

that the Court set a date for argument of the matter as stated

‘herein. . . . . ' 7 | -

— o ' Atforney for Plaintiff



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
‘ CIVIL DIVISION

JOSEPH H. FONTANA,
an individual,
Plaintiff

v, 0. 05 - 1026 - CD

HAROLD N. LEACH and

HAROLD N. LEACH, t/d/b/a

HAROLD N. LEACH EXCAVATING AND

GRADING COMPANY, :

' Defendant.

R S R . . . . S

'CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

i,NJames A. Naddeo, Esquire, do‘hefeby ceréify that a
true ana correct copy. of Métion forNArgument was served on the
following aﬁd-in thg following‘manner on the 8™ day of  December,
2011 | |

First-Class Mail, Postage Prépaid:

Benjamin S. Blakley, III, Esquire
90 Beaver Drive, Box 6.
- DuBois, PA 15801

NXDDEO & LEWIS, LLC

Jajes A. Naddeo, Esqu1re
Atfrorney for Plaintiff
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IN.THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
- . . CIVIL DIVISION

JOSEPH H. FONTANA,
an individual, °
Plaintiff

V. No. 05 - 1026 - CD

HAROLD N. LEACH and- i

HAROLD N: LEACH, t/d/b/a ,

HAROLD N. LEACH EXCAVATING AND

GRADING COMPANY, '
Defendant.

* ok o Ok ok F Kk kK

. , : ORDER , ‘
AND NOW, this _J&  day of _,flmuu~3>b\, 2011, upon

»Céns;deration of the foregoing Motion for Argument filed by James

"A. Naddeo, attorney of record for Plaintiff, it is hereby ordered

. R 24h
that an Argument be scheduled before this Court for the 2 day

of ﬂT\Mav:‘ , 2014, at&"z’op.m. in Courtroom No. I Clearfield

County Courthouée,.Clearfield,wPennsylvania.

BY THE COURT, _

A

e

A Shaw
pmgmﬂeﬂ«of Coutte -

“}; qygg, oy [
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
CIVIL DIVISION

JOSEPH H. FONTANA, an individual, * NO. 2005-1026-CD
Plaintiff *

VS, *

HAROLD N. LEACH and .
HAROLD N. LEACH, t/d/b/a *
HAROLD N. LEACH EXCAVATING and  *
GRADING COMPANY, *
X

Defendant

NOW, this 18" day of January, 2012, following argument on the Defendant’s

Preliminary Objections; it is the ORDER of this Court as follows:

1. The Defendant has withdrawn Count I of the Preliminary Objections; and

2. Count II of the Preliminary Objections is hereby DISMISSED.

BY THE COURT,

FREDRIC J. AMMERMAN
President Judge .

william A Shaw Braki Q,C_f

PWmmary!Ctam ciCousts
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JOSEPH H. FONTANA,

VS.

HAROLD N. LEACH and HAROLD N.
LEACH, t/d/b/a HAROLD N. LEACH
EXCAVATING AND GRADING

COMPANY,

Plaintiff,

Defendants.

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNS

CIVIL DIVISION

R R N T i N R R N R N N i A A g g

NO. 2005-1026-C.D.
Type of Case: CIVIL ACTION

Type of Pleading:
ANSWER

Filed on Behalf of:
Defendants

Counsel of Record:

BENJAMIN S. BLAKLEY, 1T
Supreme Court No. 26331

LEANNE NEDZA
Supreme Court No. 89383

BLAKLEY & JONES

90 Beaver Drive, Box 6 -
DuBois PA 15801

(814) 371-2730

FILED

¢, FEBOG 200

i Ao
erothonotary/Clerk of Courlg |

YLVANIA

\ Yo 1O

7

b,

P

7/

!

/’
!



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

CIVIL DIVISION

'JOSEPH H. FONTANA, ) NO.2005-1026-C.D.
_ )
Plaintiff, )
)
Vs, )
. )
HAROLD N. LEACH and HAROLD N. )
LEACH, t/d/b/a HAROLD N. LEACH )
EXCAVATING AND GRADING )
COMPANY, )
)
Defendants. )

ANSWER
NOW COMES the Defendant, HAROLD N. LEACH and HAROLD N LEACH,
t/d/b/a HAROLD N. LEACH EXCAVATING AND GRADING COMPAN Y, by and
. through their un(iersigned attorneys, BLAKLEY & JONES, and answers Plaintiff’s Complaint
in fhe above matter as follows: |
1. Admitted.

2. It is 'admitted that the Defendant is Harold N. Leach; however, it is denied that his
address is RR 1, Box 1i9, DuBois, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania, 15801. On the contrary, it
is averred that his present address is ¢/o Elaine Knarr, 149 Kiwanis Trail, DuBois_? Clearfield
County, Pennsylvania, 15801.

COUNT I - SPECIFIC PERFORMANCE

3. Admitted.
4. Admitted.
5. After reasonable investigation, the Defendant is unable to determine the truth or

falsity of the averments contained within Paragraph 5 of the Plaintiff’s Complaint, and therefore

- denied the same and demands strict proof thereof at trial.



6. It is denied that Plaiﬁtiff was unable to obtain a sewage prermit»for the
construction of the townhouses upon Defendant’s property, and. on the contrary, it is averred that
a sewage.permit was granted to the Plaintiff for the proposed construction.

1. After reasonable investigation, Defendant is without sufficient knowledge or
information to form a belief as to the truth of the averments contained with Paragraph 7 of
Plaintiff’s Complaint, thcfefore the same is denied and Defendant demands strict proof thereof at
trial.

8. It is admitted that Defendant threatened to sell the subject property to a third iaaﬂy
as Plaintiff was unable to proceed with the purchase of the property as contemplated by the\
parties, afte; informing the Defendant that he had been denied financing for the townhouse
construction as had been contemplated by the said agrt;ement. It is denied, however, that under
the circumstances, the Plaintiff had ieasoﬁab]e grounds to file suit against the Defendant and to
enter a lis pendens to the above captioned term and number.

9. It is denied that the Defendant ever refused to comply with the terms of t};e
contract. It is ft;rther averred that it was the Plaintiff who was unable to comply with the terms
of the contract because of his inability to obtain financing for his proposed construction.

10.  Admitted. |

11.  Requires no answer.

12.  The allegations contained within Paragraph 12 of Plaintiff’s Compl.aint set forth a
conclusion of law, for which no answer is required.

WHEREFORE, Defendant respectfully requests that this Honorable Court dismiss

Plaintiff’s Complaint and enter judgment in favor of Defendant.



COUNT II - BREACH OF CONTRACT

13.  Requires no answer. |

14.  After reasonable inves‘ti.gation, the Defendant is unablg to determine the truth or
falsity of the averments contained within Paragraph 14 of the Piaintiff’s Complaint, and therefore
denies the same and demands strict proof thereof -at. trial.

15.  Itis admitted that the Plaintiff has demanded that ]jefendant reiﬁburse him for
the costs and eXpenseé allegedly incurred by the Plaiﬁtiff; however, it is denied that the
Defendant was contractually obligated to do so under fhe parties’ Agreement of Sale as set forth
in ExhibitlA of Plaintiff’s Complaint. |

WHEREFORE, Defendant fespcctfully requests that this Honorable Court dismiss
Plaintiff’s Complaint and enter judgment in favc;f of Defendant.

COUNT III - BREACH OF CONTRACT

16.  Requires no answer.

17.  Itis adnﬁ;ted that the Plaintiff offered to settle his groundless litigation with the
‘Defendant and that the offer is set forth in Plaintiff’s Exhibit C.

18.  Ttis further averred that the proposed sale of the subject property did not occur
and, therefore, th¢ basis of the settlement agreemen£ failed. Itis édmitted that the 'Defendant
offered to resolve the differences between the Plaintiff and the Defendant for a sum of money;
however, it is denied that the Defendant ever agreed to pay to the Plaintiff the amount of
$62,286.33, and on the contrary, it is averred that the parties agi‘eed to settle for the sum of
$35,000.00 pursuant to correspondence dated May 9, 2006>, and May 30, 2006, which
Defendant’s attorney received from Plaintiff’s 4attomey. A copy of said correspondence is
attached hereto and marked Exhibits A and B, respectively.

19.  Admitted.



20.  Itis admitted that the Defendant subsequently listed the property for sale with
Howard Hlanna Laﬁrel Realty for a period of time ending on October 30, 2008, and that if the
prope'zrty would sell within the listing peﬂ(;d; however, it is deniéd that the Defendant agreed to
reirr‘lburse the Plaintiff his out-of-pocket expenses in ihe amount‘ of $63,286.33. On the contrary,
it is averred that Defend;mt agreed to reimburse the Plaintift the sum of $55,000.00 so that the
subject property could be sold pursuant to the listing agreement set forth in Plaintiff’s Exhibit D,
which expired October 30, 2008. |

21. It is admitted that the Defendant has entered into a Sgles Agreement for a portion
of the subject property; however, such Sales Agreement was not reached pursuant to any listing
contract, nor any other contract contémplated by the parties, nor under any agreement whereby
the Defendant agree& to pay the Plaintiff any sum of money whatsoever.

| 22.  Denied, and on the contrary, it is averred that the parties’ settlement agreement
only required that the Defendant reimburse the Plaintiff for the sum of $35,000.00 should the
subject property be sold pursuant to the listing agreement as set forth in Exhibit D of Plaintiff’s
Complaint, and not under any other circumstances.

WHEREFORE, Defendant respectfully requests that this Honorable Court dismiss
Plaintiff’s Complaint and enter judgment in favor of Defendant.

Respectfully submitted,

[
Benjdiin S. Blakley, III
Attorney for Defendant



" VERIFICATION

I verify that the statements made in this Answer are true and correct. I understand that

false statements herein are made subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. § 4904, relating to

' 1
unsworn falsification to authorities. - (.

HAROLD N. LEACH

DATE: ﬁ/ﬁ//é’\ %é"@( 7/ ﬁpr)
S S



: CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

This will certify that the undersigned served a copy of the foregoing Praecipe for
Rule in the above-captioned matter on the following parties at the addresses shown below by
first-class U.S. Mail on the Cg day of February , 2012:

James A. Naddeo, Esquire
207 East Market Street

- PO Box 552

Clearfield PA 16830

Benjami/’S. Blakley, III
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS: OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

.JOSEPH H. FONTANA,
~an individual,

Plaintiff
v.

HAROLD N. LEACH and

- HAROLD N. LEACH, t/d/b/a
HAROLD N. LEACH EXCAVATING AND

GRADING COMPANY, -
' Defendant.
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- Filed on behalf of:
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this party:

James A. Naddeo

Supreme Court ID#: 06820

207 East Market Street
P. 0. Box 552
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1601

-

jF\LED No ¢C-
0, 2,
FEB 24 012

William A. Sha@'
Prothonotary/Clerk of Cutrts



ey

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
o S CIVIL DIVISION

'JOSEPH H. FONTANA, o
, an individuwal, ' - - Sk
! Plalntlff

. B 8 . . .- S *
V.

*
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" No. 05 - 1026 - CD

HAROLD N. LEACH and

HAROLD N. LEACH, t/d/b/a

‘HAROLD N. LEACH EXCAVATING AND

,GRADING . COMPANY, . -
: "Defendant . -

E % % %k F ¥ %

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

¢ I, James A. Naddeo, Esquire, do hereby certify that a
~‘ Notlce of Taklng Dep081tlon of Harold N. Leach was served on the o

follow1ng and in the follow1ng manner on the 24 day of February,

2012

1

'Firét—Class Mail, Postage Prepaid

}. .,’:‘ -\ .- Benjamin S. Blakley, III;‘Esquire
- . o 90 Beaver Drive, Box 6
DuBois, PA 15801

L I;?”_ o -~ LOVE Court Reporting
srrom e ' 2002 Sproul Road, Suite“100
Broomall, PA 19008

DEO & LEWIS, LLC

BYY

es A. Naddeo, Esquire
- Aptorney for Plaintiff



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

JOSEPH H. FONTANA,
an individual,
Plaintiff
V.

HAROLD N. LEACH and

HAROLD N. LEACH, t/d/b/a
. HAROLD N. LEACH EXCAVATING AND

GRADING COMPANY

-Defendant.

.CIVIL DIVISION
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No. 05 - 1026 - CD

A

Type of Pleading:

PRAECIPE TO SETTLE

- & DISCONTINUE WITH

PREJUDICE

Filed on behalf of:
Plaintiff

Cdunsel of Record for

~this party:

James A. Naddeo
Supreme Court ID#: 06820

207 East Market Street
P. 0. Box 552
Clearfield, PA 16830
(814) 765-1601
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IN THE COURT OF- COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY PENNSYLVANTA
CIVIL DIVISION .
JOSEPH H. FONTANA,
an individual,
Plaintiff o

&

v. No. 05 - 1026 - CD
HARQOLD N. LEACH and
HAROLD N. LEACH, t/d/b/a
HAROLD N. LEACH EXCAVATING AND
GRADING COMPANY,

Defendant .

% ok k% % ok ok kb k¥

PRAECIPE TO SETTLE AND DISCONTINUE WITH PREJUDICE

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:
Dear Sir:

Please mark the above-captioned case setfled and
.disééntinued with prejudice.

NADDEO & LEWIS, LLC

BY:
Jahes A. Naddeo, Esquire
Attorney for Plaintiff
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